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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 50-2018-CA-002317

WALTER E. SAHM and
PATRICIA SAHM,

Plaintiffs,
V.
BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC and
ALL UNKNOWN TENANTS.

Defendants

CANDICE BERNSTEIN, MOTION FOR REHEARING 1.530 TO VACATE
A FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE, DISMISSAL OF THE
ACTION OR TO RE-ASSIGN'THE ACTION TO A NEUTRAL JUDGE
OUTSIDE THE 15TH JUDICIAL

1. Iam a Defendant and interested party Candice Bernstein who now makes
this metion for Rehearing under Rule 1.530 to Vacate a “Final Judgment”
signed by Judge Kastrenakes on Dec. 21, 2021 and to Dismiss the action or
alternatively Re-Assign the action to a neutral Judge outside the 15th

Judicial and for other relief as appropriate.

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM





JUDGE KASTRENAKES CONTINUED “FRAUD” IN THE
PROCEEDINGS BY FALSELY CLAIMING THE “FINAL JUDGMENT?”
WAS “ON CONSENT” AND THUS MUST BE VACATED

2. In addition to the many genuine issues of material facts and defenses
making Summary Judgment improper that were not considered by Judge
Kastrenakes, Judge Kastrenakes continued an ongoing fraud thfough
multiple proceedings by falsely claiming in the “Final Judgment” that the
Judgment was “On Consent” when in fact both Eliot Bernstein and attorney
Leslie Ferderigos as counsel for Josh, Jake and Danny Bernstein both raised
genuine issues of material facts and defenses Opposing any Final or
Summary Judgment at a hearing held on\Nov. 22, 2021 and did not
“consent” to any such Judgment but in fact sought to Amend the Defenses
but was steamrolled over by the Judge who was actively STEERING and
making TACTICAL SUGGESTIONS to Plaintiff's counsel throughout the
short hearing. See Exhibit 1 Transcript.

3. Judge Kastrenakes has actual knowledge that claiming any such Judgment
“OnConsent” is fraud as the papers that went to the Court by Plaintiff’s
attorney were dated Dec. 21, 2021 and the Judge signed the Judgment the
same date and the papers did not show any due process procedure by
Plaintiffs for any Defendant to Object or Contest or propose an alternate

Judgment.





4. More importantly it was obvious by the submission of Plaintiff that neither
myself nor attorney Leslie Ferderigos were even served any such papers in
the first instance.

5. This type of knowing fraud is a continuation of ongoing frauds in the Courts
of the 15th Judicial dating back to now former Judge Martin Colin’s Court
where falsified Notaries and other fraudulent documents weére expesed
ultimately leading to the Disbarment of one attorney Robert Spallina and a
Suspension of Donald Tescher and is an additiofial basis for Judge
Kastrenakes to Disqualify on his own motioné@nd for the proceedings to be
transferred out of the 15th Judicial wher€ not only are there multiple open
Criminal Complaints with Palth Beach Sheriff Bradshaw involving the
proceedings but Reportsito the FBI and related proceedings in Federal court
involving some of the core parties to the frauds in these Trusts and Estate
cases.

6. In facty'Judge Kastrenakes illegally “bypassed” the Summary Judgment
process fitself, did not issue any substantive ruling on Summary Judgment
denying Defendants a due process basis to contest and understand any such
determination.

7. To the contrary, while showing improper bias and prejudice in favor of

Plaintiffs against the Defendants, Judge Kastrenakes permitted some “out of





court evidentiary type process” between Plaintiff’s counsel and attorney
Alan Rose to “confirm” and verify evidence of fees in the case wholly
denying Defendants aay fair or due process basis to know about such
process, understand such process and denied any meaningful opportunity to
be heard and object by Defendants all denying due process and rendering the
Final Judgment void and a nullity. See Exhibit 1.

. Most alarming and creating a reasonable fear that a fair trial can not be had
before this Judge is his repeated “Steering” and¢ 'Directing” of Plaintiff’s
attorney at the Nov. 22, 2021 Hearing even where it relates to the ultimate
relief sought as Plaintiff only sought a'Money Judgment but the Judge
“steered” a request for Foreclosure which involves equity determinations
and also potentially an improper relief that could significantly harm my
interests with my wife and'children. See Exhibit 1.

. Even more egtegious where all matters must now be Reported to proper
Oversight bodies as the Florida Bar and Judicial Qualifications Commission
among others is the Judge continuing this action with full actual knowledge
that there is No Personal Jurisdiction over the indispensable party BFR, LLC
itself nor proper service over indispensable parties Josh, Jake and Danny

Bernstein.





10. The lack of personal jurisdiction over BFR is obvious as even the Third
Amended Complaint by Plaintiff was Served on a Resigned Registered
Agent Donald Tescher who had Resigned from all Bernstein matters in 2014
after the original frauds were exposed and further resigned as Agents by at
least early Feb. 2017. See Exhibits 2 and 4.

11. BFR has no Counsel and no proper Default was ever taken’and,BFR itself in
addition to myself, husband Eliot Bernstein and sons have €ounterclaims
and defenses which have never been heard and prevent Summary Judgment.

12. The Court makes it obvious that Summary Judgment was not proper as it
does not even know “who owes who” much less that the Plaintiff’s are not
equally liable for their bad faith litigation and unclean hands and unclean
hands is a further basis t6 defiy equitable remedy of foreclosure.

13. As indispensable parties any Judgment such as Summary Judgment is Void
without peronsal jurisdiction over the adult children by proper service.
Community Fed. Sav. Loan v. Wright 452 So. 2d 638, 641 (Fla. Dist. Ct.
App. 19).

14y “Indispensable parties are necessary parties so essential to a suit that no
final decision can be rendered without their joinder.” Citibank, N.A. v.
Villanueva, 174 So.3d 612, 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) (quoting Hertz Corp. v.

Piccolo, 453 So.2d 12, 14 n. 3 (Fla.1984)) Parker v. Parker, 185 So.





3d 616, 618 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) Appellant was given the right to do so. See
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(e) ; Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.170(%).”
15. I sought to amend as freely allowed on Nov. 22, 2021 and was shut down
by a steered improper proceeding and was not even addressed by the Court.
16. See, 3rd DCA where Pro Se Motion made day before summary Judgment
hearing to amend affirmative defenses and responsive pleadings was denied
by Trial court but reversed and granted by 3rd DCa Profitable Princess Prop
v. Rodriguez 523 So. 2d 751, 752 (Fla. Dist. Ct£App. 1988 We believe the
appellant has presented at least the basic strueture of a possibly meritorious
defense and that the trial judge erred ingummarily rejecting that defense. We
find support for this conclusiofi inHilsenroth v. Kessler, 446 So.2d 147 (Fla.
3d DCA 1983). We beligve that for purposes of determining whether the
appellees are entitled to summary judgment, the trial judge should consider
the defense sought to be asserted by the appellant. Accordingly, we reverse

and remand for further proceedings.”

JUDGE KASTRENAKES FAILED TO CONSIDER EQUITY AND
UNCEEAN HANDS AND ERRED BY GRANTING FORECLOSURE TO
PLAINTIFF AND FURTHER “STEERED” PLAINTIFF TO SEEK
FORECLOSURE INSTEAD OF SIMPLE MONEY JUDGMENT






17.Florida Supreme Court has made clear the use of Equity and Fairness to
decide foreclosures and prevent Fraud is ESSENTIAL exercise of their
jurisdiction - Griffin v. Lasalle Bank, N.A. No. SC18-1132, at *4 (Fla. Feb.
6, 2020). However, a court of equity has the power to set aside the sale of
mortgaged property made pursuant to foreclosure "to protect parties from all
fraud, unfairness, and imposition." Macfarlane v. Macfarlane, 39 So. 995,
998 (Fla. 1905). This Court has reemphasized "that the triabcourts' use of
their equity powers in resolving disputes pertaining to judicial foreclosure
sale set aside actions is essential." Arsali y. Chase'Home Fin. LLC, 121 So.

3d 511, 518 (Fla. 2013).

IMPROPER SERVICE OEPROCESS UPON BFR, LL.C AND JOSH, JAKE
AND.DANIEL BERNSTEIN

18. Service onymyself and husband Eliot as Guardian was not proper
for twe of'the children who were not Minors at time of service and
instead were adults. As indispensable parties any Judgment such as
Summary Judgment is Void without personal jurisdiction over the
adult children by proper service. Community Fed. Sav. Loan v. Wright

452 So. 2d 638, 641 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 19 ) and Rosenberg v. Bakerman





481 So. 2d 29 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986) Based upon appellees' failure to
name and serve the titleholder of the subject property in their mortgage
foreclosure action, we reverse. Hubbard v. Highland Realty Investment Co.,
115 Fla. 834, 156 So. 322 (1934); Community Federal Savings Loan
Association v. Wright, 452 So.2d 638 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984); Davanzo v.
Resolute Insurance Co., 346 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977); Chapman v. L
N Grove, Inc., 265 So0.2d 725 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972). Reversed and remanded
for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

19. This is all aggravated by the knowing fraud of imposing the GAL on my
son Josh Bernstein in the first instance'illegally which was known and is a

defense in the proceeding. See‘Cease and Desist Exhibit 3.

DISQUALIFICATION LEVELA#STEERING” BY JUDGE KASTRENAKES
\

20.“When a judge enters into the proceedings and becomes a participant or an

advocate; a shadow is cast upon judicial neutrality.” R.O. v. State, 46 So. 3d
124, 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010); see also Williams v. State, 160 So. 3d 541,

544\(Fla. 4th DCA 2015). Trial judges must studiously avoid the

appearance of favoring one party in a lawsuit, and suggesting to counsel

or a party how to proceed strategically constitutes a breach of this

principle. See Chastine v. Broome, 629 So0.2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)





(holding that a trial judge’s provision of strategic advice to a party during

a trial demonstrated impermissible bias); see also J.F. v. State, 718 So.2d

251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) (disapproving a trial judge who assisted with a
delinquency prosecution by requesting the production of additional State’s
evidence).

21. “Prejudice of a judge is a delicate question to raise, but when raised as a bar
to the trial of a cause, if predicated on grounds with a modicum of reason,
the judge against whom raised should be prompt to recuse himself.”
—Livingston v. State, 441 So.2d 1083, 1085 (eémphasis added). Where there
is any legally sufficient basis, whether'factually accurate or not, for a
founded fear of possible prejudiceto exist in the mind of a defendant,
recusal is mandated. Se€, e.g., Management Corporation of America, Inc. v.
Grossman, 396 So2d 1169 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981).

22. Moreover the'€omplaint is jurisdictionally defective in describing the
properfole and status and actions regarding BFR and as a Defendant the
evidence submitted was never served much less 40 days before the hearing.

23y, Full rights are reserved to Amend this filing as proper.

WHEREFORE it is respectfully prayed for an Order Vacating the final judgment
and dismissing the action and alternatively re-assigning the action to a neutral

judge outside the 15th judicial and such other relief as just and proper.





/s/Candice Bernstein

Candice Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FLL 33434
561-245-8588
tourcandy@gmail.com

CERT IFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties
listed on attached Service List by E-mail Electronic Transmission; Court

ECF,; this 1st day of January 5,2022.

/s/Candice Bernstein

Candice Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St
Boca Raton, FL. 33434
561-245-8588
tourcandy@gmail.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER E. SAHM and
PATRICIA SAHM,
Plaintiffs,
VS. CASE NO 502018CA002317XXXXMB

BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC,

BRIAN O'CONNELL, AS SUCCESSOR
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF

THE ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN;
ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN, ERIC BERNSTEIN,
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN, MOLLY SIMON,
PAMELA B. SIMON, JILL IANTONI,

MAX FRIEDSTEIN, LISA FRIEDSTEIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND TRUSTEES OF

THE SIMON L. BERNSTEIN REVOCABLE
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MAY 20, 2008,
AS AMENDED AND RESTATED;

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, AND CANDICE
BERNSTEIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
NATURAL GUARDIANS OF MINOR
CHILDREN JO., JA. AND D. BERNSTEIN;
AND ALL UNKNOWN TENANTS:

Defendants. /
HEARING
PRESIDING: THE HONORABLE JOHN S. KASTRENAKES
APPEARANCES:

ONBEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFF:

ROBERT SWEETAPPLE, ESQ.
4800 N. Federal Highway
Ste. D306

Boca Raton, FL 33431

ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT:
LESLIE ANN FERDERIGQS, ESQ.

941 N. Orange Avenue
Winter Park, FL 32789

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM
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November 22, 2021

Palm Beach County Courthouse
Room 9D

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
10:25 - 10:44 a.m.

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283





O 0O N O Ul A W N =

N N N N N N R 2 R B R R = =
g A W N = O O O N O U1 A W N = O

ARGUMENT

ATTORNEY PAGE
SWEETAPPLE 4, 10
FERDERIGOS 8, 15
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BE IT REMEMBERED THAT the foregoing matter was
taken on November 22, 2021, before the Honorable John S.
Kastrenakes, Circuit Court Judge, Palm Beach County,
Florida, and this is a transcription of the stenograph
notes from said hearing:
b i i S
THE BAILIFF: All rise.
THE COURT: Okay. Everybody have a seat;
everyone.
Okay. This is -- we all ready to go?
Sahm versus Bernstein Family Realty. “And
it's the Plaintiff's motion for final summary
judgment.
And representing.the Plaintiff is Mr.
Sweetapple.
Who representsithe Bernstein Family
Realty?
MR. SWEETAPPLE: There was -- Your Honor,
there was a default entered against that
entity.
THE COURT: Right. Right. Well, there
was -- there was some individual defending it.
MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yes. Mr. and Mrs.
Bernstein have been defaulted.
THE COURT: Right. And how about the --

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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the -- the -- you're seeking summary judgment
against whom?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: It's actually -- it's
actually a final judgment on a default.
However, we have prepared it as a summary final
judgment specifying that we're not seeking to
remove anyone. The relief we're seeking is
foreclose on the note and to get a money
judgment.

We recognize that any -- the Court's
going to defer any sale or any removahissues
until after the moratorium is lifted.

THE COURT: The moratorium is lifted.

MR. SWEETAPPLE{ Oh, has it been lifted?

THE COURT:/ Sure.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Okay. When -- when was
it lifted?

THE COURT: Well, I've been selling
property that --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Oh.

THE COURT: -- that's secured by notes for
a while now.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: I'm saying to remove --
to remove people from their homes I understood

there --

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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THE COURT: Well, it depends on whether
there's a -- a valid rental agreement that
would, of course -- if there is one --
arm's-length rental agreement --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

THE COURT: -- that would trump the -- the
person who would buy it at a forecloser sale
would be subject to that.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right. Right. So --

THE COURT: If it's not a valid
arm's-length --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

THE COURT: -- rentalagreement that's
another matter entirely« So ==

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yeah. I stand corrected.
I stand corrected./The motion sets forth we're
not seeking -- I should say not seeking
possession --

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: -- against anybody
claiming --

THE COURT: But you're seeking to
foreclose on the original promissory note --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

THE COURT: -- from when? A hundred and

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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ten thousand dollars it looks like --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right. But there have
been no -- no --

THE COURT: -- from 2009 or '10?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right. Yeah.

And I will tell the Court that my
associate totaled up all of the monies owed,
but didn't get it to me until like 6:00 --

THE COURT: Yeah. I didn't get an
affidavit on that.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yeah. And'so - and I've
been dealing with Mr. Rose before the second
mortgage was assigned. And, Ltold him,
obviously, I would havedim review any numbers
before I submitted.the judgment to the Court
because the second mortgagor/mortgagee is going
to, you know, be impacted by my numbers. So I
want te-give him an opportunity to make sure
and --

THE COURT: So --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: -- recalculate everything
before I --

THE COURT: Yeah, I mean the evidence
that you utilize for a summary final judgment

has to be filed forty days in advance of the

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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hearing --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

THE COURT: -- under the new rule.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right. But thisis a
default. This is just a final judgment on
a default. So really I'm going to ask just
for --

THE COURT: On -- on a note that's liquid.
You know, liquidated damages on the note,
right?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right. Right. So --

THE COURT: Have they =- isthere anything
from the Defense on this?

And, ma'am, you.are representing?

MS. FERDERIGOS: 1 -- I'm representing
Jacob, Joshua andsDaniel.

THE COURT: Okay.

MS. FERDERIGOS: We are all -- and we --
we consider them indispensable parties in this.
I'm newer to this case.

THE COURT: Yeah.

MS. FERDERIGOS: T just got on.

THE COURT: I haven't seen you here
before.

MS. FERDERIGOS: Yeah.

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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THE COURT: They were pro se as I recall

before --
MS. FERDERIGOS: Yeah.
THE COURT: -- were they not?

MS. FERDERIGOS: I believe so. Yes. Yes.

ButI --
THE COURT: And your name is?
MS. FERDERIGOS: I'm Leslie Ferderigos.
THE COURT: Okay.

MS. FERDERIGOS: Would -- would you.like

me to stand up there, Your Honor?

THE COURT: No. You can sit ->

MS. FERDERIGOS: Okay«

THE COURT: --if you'd like. If you feel
more comfortable.

MS. FERRERIGOS: Sure.

THE COURT: Sweetapple just likes to
stand,¢you know. So...

MS. FERDERIGOS: Yeah.

But our -- our position is that my
clients are indispensable parties so -- and
the -- the process was not properly
effectuated. They were -- they all -- they
were all adults when service and process was

made. And I believe it was only made on the

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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10

mother claiming that the connection --

THE COURT: This was all litigated last --
over a year ago.

MS. FERDERIGOS: Okay.

THE COURT: There was a default entered.
There was a motion to set aside the default.
We had argument on it. I believe I denied the
motion to set aside the default. T mean
what's --

MS. FERDERIGOS: Well --

THE COURT: -- your defenseto\the --

MS. FERDERIGOS: To the summary judgment?

THE COURT: Yeah.

MS. FERDERIGOS: Basically that there's --
I mean I don't believe ithat you can do a
summary judgment when there's not jurisdiction
over my clients. ySo I mean that's -- that's
really our main argument. In that to simply
just take my clients off of the lawsuit, I
don't believe that's possible because they're
indispensable parties.

THE COURT: Okay. So who -- who is the
Plaintiff seeking final summary judgment
against to enforce this promissory note?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Let me be candid with the

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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Court as to what the argument is so you fully
understand it for purpose of making any
decision that's appropriate. We sued Mrs.
Bernstein --

THE COURT: Right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: -- understanding that
these -- these children were minors.

There's been some statement that
they're -- they weren't minors -- they're not
minors now or maybe they weren't minors at
the time. They live there. They've lived
there now for years without anyonedpaying.

What has happened is‘we/got a default
for unknown tenants asiwell\,So anyone
living there is subject to this judgment.

Now, if there's as you said a lease,
that would present us -- or even someone
living there I guess could come in and say
"you can't remove us". But this isn't time
or place for that. We make it clear in our
motion, which you should really deem as just
a motion for -- for final judgment that --
and it was done more than forty days. It was
filed in August and noticed -- noticed in

November.

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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THE COURT: And who are -- who is the
signatory on the note that you're seeking?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: The president Simon
Bernstein, who is the president of the maker.

So we have a -- we got -- and it's a
dissolved entity. So what happened is he
died. He made the note. The family members
live there and have not made payments. And
while there was a -- a motorium, you know, we
didn't do anything and -- and it's languished
and so --

THE COURT: So you're seeking.a money
judgment against?

MR. SWEETAPPLE{ Against the dissolved
entity.

THE COURT;* Right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: And then which will only
be collected from the proceeds of the sale.

We won't be able to go after them for
any deficiency, were there one. And we're
seeking a -- a sale. But we understand that
possession is something we're going to have
to look into and see whether or not there's a
lease, whether or not they are tenants now,

or what the nature of their -- their rights
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to possession are.
THE COURT: What's the amount of money
judgment given?
MR. SWEETAPPLE: According -- according to
calculations, and subject to Mr. Rose
scrutinizing them, there is a principal a
hundred and ten.
THE COURT: Correct.
MR. SWEETAPPLE: There's interest of= of
two hundred and sixty five. Taxes that were
paid of forty eight thousand. My clients paid
the taxes this whole time. Taxes that afe due
we believe -- and we're trying to’ verify it --
of seven thousand eight forty,four twenty
eight. And the attofney's fees are forty six
thousand seven seventy three. The total is
four seventy nine.
But -- but, as I said, Mr. Rose needs
togo through and make sure we did the
interest right. And he -- he agrees -- we're
going to file an affidavit for our fees. If
he doesn't agree, then obviously we'll --
we'll --
THE COURT: We'll have a hearing on the

fees.

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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MR. SWEETAPPLE: -- have a -- no, probably
just -- T'll probably just agree to whatever.

You know, if he thinks something is not
reasonable, I'll take it out of our request.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: We have that kind of
relationship. We've litigated quite a bit.

And if he's got a -- if there's some
objection Alan has to my fees it's because
they're not recoverable. There might be
travel. There might be whatever.

THE COURT: And -- and.the&- and the note
itself requires or -- is a -- let‘me’see --
does it include fees?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Tt was a balloon -- a
balloon note. YesyI believe it requires a
copy of it.

THE COURT: Enforcement of the note. I
mean you're going to have to refer to the
entitlement, I guess.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yeah. Let me look at the
note.

THE COURT: I only have the original note
not the whole --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: I have the note right

Dawn LeRoy Court Reporting (561) 602-7283
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here.

Um, yes, it says "Placed in the hands of
an attorney for collection and --

THE COURT: "All the costs included and
reasonable attorneys fees."

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

THE COURT: Okay. So you're going to be
entitled to the attorney fees in an amount to
be determined later. Right?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Right.

We'll submit an affidavit after I -=
after I speak with Mr. Rose. And T'li
request the amount will be leéss.than the
affidavit if he objects.

THE COURT:/ All right. So let me turn to
counsel for theDefendant.

MS. EERDERIGOS: Yes, Your Honor. I--1
know that I'm limited to my representation --

THE COURT: I know.

MS. FERDERIGOS: -- with the -- the
children but -- and I'm not sure -- again
'cause like I said I'm new -- or I don't know
if this was already dealt with. I didn't see
it, but I could be wrong. In regards to the

service on the actual agent of Bernstein Family
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Realty, from my understanding the agent that
service was -- was originally perfected on was
a former agent who had resigned prior to the
service. So that's really our -- our big
argument is that service wasn't --

THE COURT: And so the person who signed
the note as -- as the borrower/manager, he's
deceased, right? And so the people that are
residing at the residence secured by this note
are -- are his family members, right?

MS. FERDERIGOS: Correct.

THE COURT: And including what? His
grandson and his son? Is that who 'we have here
at the house?

MS. FERDERIGOS: Um, I believe so. Is
it -- Yes.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Um-hmm.

THE COURT: Okay. And other than this
note and the -- what other encumbrances are on
this residence? Is there -- is there -- is
there a bank loan or no?

MS. FERDERIGOS: I am not sure.

MR. BERNSTEIN: There's a second to the --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: This is the -- this is
the first.
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MS. FERDERIGOS: Yeah.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: I know there's a second
that the -- that Mr. Rose's client has.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, you have an
attorney here.

MR. BERNSTEIN: I don't.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: ButI don't --

MR. BERNSTEIN: My children do.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: -- believe this counsel
represents the entity, Your Honor. I--1
think she's just here on -- she's appeared on
behalf of the --

THE COURT: The tenants?

MR. SWEETAPPLE{ --‘grandsons.

MR. BERNSTEIN: I just wanted to note to
the Court that thesperson who accepted service
resigned fram service due to fraud on the Court
wheredhe submitted fraudulent estate documents
torthe Court. We're going to be bringing all
this up in a much bigger push to get the
corruption that's going on here. But Mr. Don
Tescher was suspended from law practice. He
resigned from all Bernstein family matters.

Mr. Rose and Mr. Sweetapple both were aware of

that. He illegally accepted that service.
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THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BERNSTEIN: So BFR has never been
properly served.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Appreciate

THE COURT REPORTER: Can I get your name,
sir? Can I get your name?

MR. BERNSTEIN: Eliot Bernstein.

THE COURT REPORTER: Thank you.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Onel. Onet.

MS. FERDERIGOS: Your Honernhe is pro se.

THE COURT: Right. Right. ‘Right.

MS. FERDERIGOS: I just‘wanted to point
that out.

THE COURT:/ We --T know. I remember.

MS. FERRERIGOS: Yes.

THE COURT: They could have -- he could
have been sitting with you at the counsel
table --

MS. FERDERIGOS: Yes.

THE COURT: -- if he wanted to.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Oh.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. BERNSTEIN: I'm all right.

THE COURT: The Court has had an
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opportunity to review the information provided
by the Plaintiff here. The Court believes that
summary judgment is appropriate.

The Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable
attorney's fees.

I'm -- you want me to -- no, I'm not
going to set a sale date 'til I get your
affidavit -- finalized affidavit. When you
submit that to court. Did you want me to set
a sale date?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: No. I'll let the Court
do that as it's pleasure because ] don't~-

THE COURT: Well you,-~

MR. SWEETAPPLE{ --‘know how long --

THE COURT:/ Yeah.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: --it's going to take me

to have Alan review my fees to make sure he's
comfortable.

THE COURT: Okay. But once I get the
order that is uploaded, you want me to set a
sale date --

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yes.

THE COURT: --in the order?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Yes, I do.

THE COURT: So I want to give the
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Bernsteins a chance, if they wish, to work out
some arrangement with your client.

I can set a sale date down the road if
you want to work this out?

MS. FERDERIGOS: That -- that would be
great.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Yes.

MS. FERDERIGOS: So I could have, you
know, time to --

THE COURT: I mean it's only been going'on
for over a decade, you know. So I mean
there's -- somebody owes somebody. money, right?
Okay.

So I -- I can set them out as far as a
hundred twenty days.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: That's fine. That's
fine.

THE COURT: So when I -- that's, of
course, a hundred twenty plus when I get the
order from Mr. Sweetapple which will contain
the affidavit of indebtedness. All right?

MS. FERDERIGOS: Um-hmm.

THE COURT: All right. When I get that, I
will upload an order. And the order will

indicate that I'll set a sale date a hundred
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and twenty days down the road, which is four
months. And gives everybody a chance if you
can work it out with the Plaintiff who's owed
money, right? And if -- if you can work out an
arrangement so you can stay at the house,
great. I want people to be able to stay at
their homes; but they have to pay, you know,
pay whoever they owe the money to. I assume on
the -- on the -- is it a condo? Is that what
we're talking about? Is it a condominium?

It's in a -- it's in an association though?

What's the second mortgage holdér on
this?

MR. BERNSTEIN: £ My father's estate or now
the trust. And that/was an’illegal transfer as
well.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: And as I understand it
they haven't sought a -- a foreclosure. 1
don't know whether --

THE COURT: Yeah. So they're not seeking
payment. So the only person that's seeking
payment here --

MR. BERNSTEIN: Is Mr. --

THE COURT: --is Mr. Sahm?
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MR. BERNSTEIN: Yep.

THE COURT: Yeah. So work out whatever
you can, if you can. If you can't, then T'll
have to have the property sold to a third-party
after a hundred and twenty days.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Yep.

THE COURT: Okay. And then after that, if
it's sold to someone and you have to leave the
premises and find your own place to live,
you're going to have to do that. Okay. All
right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: And my understanding is
that Mr. Rose and the Bernsteins have had a
mediation last year anddhey've been attempting
to work out the second mortgage. And I have
let them know that we're more than happy to --
to -- to work with them --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: --if we can.

THE COURT: All right. The motion for
summary judgment is granted. And I'll wait for
your order and affidavit.

Don't forget to attach the affidavit to
the order of -- of indebtedness. Okay.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: We'll do that.
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THE COURT: All right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Thanks for hearing this.

THE COURT: How long you think? About a
week or two?

MR. SWEETAPPLE: It'll be a week. No
more. No more. I had put a call into Alan.
And Naomi --

THE COURT: All right.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: --is doing the affidavit
now.

THE COURT: All right, Thank you.

You all have a great Thanksgiving. It
was nice to meet you all.

MS. FERRERIGOS: Thank you.

MR. SWEETAPPLE: Thank you.

THE COURT: Good luck.

(Whereupon, the hearing was concluded.)
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MICHAEL [1] 1/8
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13/2 20/12 21/4 21/8
monies [1] 7/7
months [1] 21/2
moratorium [2] 5/12
5/13

more [5] 9/1511/23
22/16 23/8 23/8
mortgage [3] 7/13
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10/4 10/22,14/5 15/7
16/18 17/4 18/1 18/4
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20/11
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own [1] 22/9
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pro[2] 9/1 18/11
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promissory [2] 6/23
10/24
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18/3
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22/4
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Public [2] 24/4 24/22
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put [1] 23/8
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pages [1] 24/6 R

paid [2] 13/11 13/11
PALM [5] 1/2 2/12/2
4/3 24/3

PAMELA [1] 1/9
Park [1] 1/25
parties [3] 8/199/21
10/21

party [2] 22/4 24/10
PATRICIA [1] 1/4
pay [2] 21/7 21/8
paying [1] 11/12
payment [2] 21/22
21/23

payments [1] 12/8
people [3] 5/24 16/8
21/6

perfected [1] 16/2
person [4] 6/7 16/6
17/16 21/22
personal [2]=1/7 24/9
place]2] 11/20 22/9
Placed [1] 15/2
PLAINTIFF [6] 1/19
4/14 10/23 19/2 19/4
21/3

Plaintiff's [1] 4/12
Plaintiffs [1] 1/4
pleasure [1] 19/12
plus [1] 20/19
point [1] 18/13
position [1] 9/20
possession [3] 6/18
12/22 13/1

possible [1] 10/20
practice [1] 17/22
preceding [1] 24/6
premises [1] 22/9
prepared [1] 5/5
present [1] 11/17
president [2] 12/3
12/4

PRESIDING [1] 1/17

Raton [1] 1/22
ready [1] 4/10
really [4] 8/6 10/18
11/21 16/4

REALTY [4] 1/6 4/11
4/17 16/1
reasonable [3] “14/4
15/5 19/4
recalculate [1] 7/21
recall [1], 9/1
receipt [1]%24/15
recognize [1] 5/10
recoverable [1]
14/10

refer [1] 14/19
regards [1] 15/24
relationship [1] 14/7
relief [1] 5/7
remember [1] 18/15
REMEMBERED [1]
4/1

removal [1] 5/11
remove [4] 5/7 5/23
5/24 11/19

rental [3] 6/2 6/4
6/13

reporter [2] 24/14
24/16
representation [1]
15/18
REPRESENTATIVE
[1] 1/7
representing [3]
4/14 8/14 8/15
represents [2] 4/16
17/10

reproduction [2]
24/12 24/14

request [2] 14/4
15/13

requires [2] 14/13

14/16

residence [2] 16/9
16/20

residing [1] 16/9
resigned [3] 16/3
17/17 17/23
RESPONDENT [1]
1/23

RESTATED [1] 1/11
review [3] 7/14 19/1
19/17

REVOCABLE [1] 1/10
right [41]

rights [1] 12/25
rise [1] 4/7

road [2] 20/3 21/1
ROBERT [1] 1/20
Room [1] 2/2
Rose [6] 7/12 13/5
13/18 15/12 17/24
22/13

Rose's [1] 17/3
rule [1] 8/3

S

SAHM [4] 1/3 1/4
4/11 21/25

said [6] 4/511/16
13/18 15/22 24/8
24/15

sale [9] 5/116/7
12/18 12/21 19/7
19/10 19/21 20/3
20/25

same [1] 24/12

say [2] 6/17 11/18
saying [1] 5/23
says [1] 15/2
scrutinizing [1] 13/6
se [2] 9/1 18/11
seal [1] 24/19
seat[1] 4/8

second [6] 7/127/16
16/23 17/2 21/12
22/15

secured [2] 5/21
16/9

see [3] 12/23 14/13
15/23

seeking [12] 5/15/6
5/7 6/17 6/17 6/22
10/23 12/2 12/12
12/21 21/21 21/22
seen [1] 8/23
selling [1] 5/18
served [1] 18/3
service [8] 9/24
15/25 16/2 16/4 16/5
17/16 17/17 17/25
set [8] 10/6 10/8 19/7
19/9 19/20 20/3 20/14
20/25

sets [1] 6/16

seven [2] 13/14
13/16

seventy [2] 13/16
13/17

she's[2] 17/11 17/11
should [2] 6/17 11/21
signatory [1] 12/2
signature [1] 24/19
signed [1] 16/6
SIMON [5] 1/7 1/8
1/9 1/10 12/3

simply [1] 10/18

sir [1] 18/7

sit[1] 9/12

sitting [1] 18/18
six [1] 13/15

sixty [1] 13/10

sold [2] 22/4 22/8
some [4] 4/22 11/8
1448.20/2
somebody [2] 20/12
20/12

someone [2] 11/17
22/8

something [2] 12/22
14/3

son [1] 16/13
sought [1] 21/19
speak [1] 15/12
specifying [1] 5/6
stand [4] 6/15 6/16
9/11 9/18

STATE [2] 24/2 24/4
statement [1] 11/8
stay [2] 21/521/6
Ste[1] 1/21
stenograph [1] 4/4
stenotype [1] 24/7
subject [3] 6/8 11/15
13/5

submit [2] 15/11
19/9

submitted [2] 7/15
17/18

SUCCESSOR [1] 1/6
sued [1] 11/3
summary [9] 4/12
5/15/5 7/24 10/12
10/16 10/23 19/3
22/21

sure [7] 5/157/18
9/16 13/19 15/21
16/22 19/17
suspended [1] 17/22
SWEETAPPLE [6]
1/20 3/3 4/15 9/17
17/24 20/20

T

table [1] 18/19

take [3] 10/19 14/4
19/16

taken [2] 4/2 24/8
talking [1] 21/10
taxes [3] 13/10 13/12
13/12

tell [1] 7/6






T

ten[2] 7/113/7
tenants [4] 1/14
11/14 12/24 17/13
Tescher [1] 17/22
than [4] 11/23 15/13
16/18 22/16

Thank [6] 18/4 18/9
23/2 23/13 23/16
23/17

Thanks [1] 23/4
Thanksgiving [1]
23/14

that [54]

that's [13] 5/21 6/13
8/8 10/17 10/17 10/20
11/3 16/4 17/21 20/16
20/16 20/18 21/22
theft [1] 24/17

their [4] 5/24 12/25
12/25 21/7

them [6] 8/19 12/19
13/6 20/14 22/16
22/17
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22/3 22/7
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13/6 14/10 14/11
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22/14
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three [1] 13/16
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24/6

time [4] 11/11 11/19
13/12 20/9
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24/15
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24/7
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16/17 20/22
Um-hmm [2] 16/17
20/22

under [2] 8/3 24/13
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Filing # 141443572 E-FiledeXHERORAOTICM FIRRAHEARING

Eliot Ivan Bernstein

From: Alan Rose <ARose@mrachek-law.com>

Sent: Friday, February 17, 2017 3:37 PM

To: 'Peter M. Feaman’; 'iviewit@iviewit.tv'; 'Eliot [van Bernstein'; ‘Eliot Bernstein’; 'Eliot lvan
Bernstein’; 'iviewit@gmail.com’; 'O'Connell, Brian M.’

Subject: Bernstein Family Realty, LLC

Attachments: Tescher to ABR 02-16-17 re Resignation as Registered Agent tfor Bernstei....pdf

See attached correspondence mistakenly sent to me. | am forwarding this as a courtesy only. Please do not
communicate with me regarding this. We will take no action.

I have no involvement with BFR, formed by Simon Bernstein as Manager, other than the knowledge that BFR owns real
estate; is the mortgagor on a second mortgage held by the Estate of Simon Bernstein; and'is a‘defendant in the case by
Stansbury, in which Stansbury is seeking to take for himself BFR’s real property as part of the claim against Simon’s
Estate.

Alan B. Rose, Esq.
arose@Mrachek-Law.com

561.355.6991
MRACHEK:
" FI'CI)‘%GERALD

| L A W | WEISS RA.

505 South Flagler Drive

Suite 600

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
561.655.2250 Phone
561.655.5537 Fax

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS LEGALLY
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL{ INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED
ABOVE. IF THE READER/OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
THAT ANY DISSEMINATIGN, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
IF YOU RECEIVE A COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY (1) REPLY BY E-MAIL TO
US, AND (2) DELETE THIS MESSAGE.

TAX DISCLOSURE NOTE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the Internal Revenue Service
(Circular 230), we inform and advise you that any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments),
unless otherwise ‘specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the
purpose of (1) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or
recommending to another party any transactions or matters addressed herein.

If there any documents attached to this email with the suffix ,pdf, those documents are in Adobe PDF format, If you have
difficulty viewing these attachments, you may need to download the free version of Adobe Acrobat Reader, available at:
http://www.adobe.com

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM





LAW OFFICES

TESCHER & ASSOCIATES, PA.

WELLS FARGO PLAZA TeL: 561-997-7008
925 SoutH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 500 Fax: 561-997-7308
Boca RATON , FLORIDA 33432 ToLL FreE: 888-997-7008

WWW.TESCHERLAW.COM

February 16, 2017

- VIA U.S. MAIL
Alan Rose; Esqy
Mrachek Law
505 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Re: Bernstein Family Realty, LLC
Dear Alan;

Enclosed isa document evidencing the resignationof T&S Registered Agents, LLC as registered
agent for Bernstein Family Realty, LLC. I am unsure asito who is actually representing or has authority
to represent Bernstein Family Realty, LLC but T assume you will get it to the appropriate parties for them
to file and appoint a successor registcred agent.

Please note that there is an $85.00 filing fee in connection with filing the resignation.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincergly,

DONALDR.

DRT/ac

Enclosures

RETEIVED FEB 17 2017






COVER LETTER

TO: Registration Section
Division of Corporations

'BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC
‘ Name of Limited Liability Company 7
DOCUMENT NUMBER; 08000054043

,'}"hefcigcl‘osed Resignation of Registered Agent for a Limited Liability Company and fee are submitted:
or filing.

SUBJECT:

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

Donald R. Tescher

Naine of Person

Tescher & Associates, P.A.
Name of Firm/Company

925 South Federal Highway, Suite 500
Address

Boca Raton, FL 33432
-City/State and Zip Code

dtescher@tescherlaw.com

E-mail address: (to be used for futuré annual report notification)

For further information concerfiing thisimatter, please call:

Donald R. Tescher at( 561 N 997-7008

Name of Person .Areba Code -Daytime 'l‘elephone Number

Enclosed is a cheek made payable to the Florida Department of State for $85.00 for an active limited

liability company or$25.00 for an administratively dissolved, voluntarily dissolved or withdrawn limited

liability company.

MAILING ADDRESS: STREET ADDRESS:
Registration Section Registration Section

Division of Corporations. Division of Corporations
P.O.Box 6327 Clifton Building
Tallahassee; FL 32314 2661 Executive Center Circle

Tallahassee, FL 32301

INHS17 (2/14)





STATEMENT OF RESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT
FOR A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to the provisions of section 605.0115, Florida Statutes, the undersigned,

T&S REGISTERED AGENTS, LLC
Name of Registercd Agent

BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC

, hereby resigns as

Registered Agent for

Name of Limited Liability Company

L08000054043

Document Number, if known

A copy of this resignation was mailed to the above listed limited Jiability/€company at its last known address.

The agency is terminated and the office diScqnjifitied;on the,3J5t day after the date on which this statement is filed.

"Signaturc of Resigning Agent

If si‘gnin_g on behalf of an entity:

DONALD R{TESCHER
Typed or Printed Name-

MGMR

Capacity

FILING FEES:

$85.00 Active limited liability company ‘

$25.00 Administratively dissolved/ voluntan[y dissolved/-
“withdrawn limited liability company

Make checks payable to Florida Department of State and mail to:
DlVlSlOIl of Corporations
P.O. Box 6327
Tallahassee, FL 32314

INHS17 (2/14)
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From the Desk of :

Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein
2753 NW 34th Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434

July 11,2017

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC
Diana Lewis

2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

(561) 758-3017 Telephone
dzlewis@aol.com

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)

RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESISTILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD,OTHER RELIEF

Attention Diana Lewis, Esq.,

My name is Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein,and it,has come to my attention that you are an
attorney and former Judge in Palm Beach‘County and Officer of the Court, allegedly acting as
Guardian Ad Litem for me sin€e since April 07, 2016 allegedly as a “minor child” of Eliot Ivan

Bernstein and Candice MichelleBernstein.

I make this voluntary request for you to now Cease and Desist all actions allegedly as my
Guardian AdLitem, turn over all records, discovery and information obtained in the course of
your actions.as’'my alleged Guardian and correct any and all frauds in all Courts or elsewhere
impacted by this illegal Guardianship, including but not limited to, the Estate and Trust cases of

my deceased grandparents, Simon and Shirley Bernstein.

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM





RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF

As I show in this letter, at all times relevant in these Estate and Trust cases both Ted Bernstein
who is my uncle, his lawyer Alan Rose, lawyer Steven Lessne and yourself have all had actual
knowledge that I was over the age of 18 before this Guardianship via a Guardian Ad Litem for
minors was ever established and thus was never a “Minor”. Therefore, since I was over the age
of 18 years at the time of the “Guardianship” this could only occur after a “competencyshearing”
which of course has never occurred and you, Ted Bernstein, Alan Rose, Brian/O’Connell and
Steven Lessne have at all times had actual knowledge of these facts and the illegality of the
Guardianship which appears to have been used as a predatory weapon,against my family to

interfere in proper rights of Inheritance and to cover up frauds in the,cases.

Further, all of you actually know and have known that no “competency hearing” was ever held
against me nor have I ever been provided ANY.Due,Process Notice or been served to appear in

any proceeding or have an Opportunity tosbe heard at any of the relevant proceedings to date.

What is even more egregious about,your conduct as a former Judge and done as an “Officer of
the Court” is that you not only have continued in your actions as alleged Guardian in this illegal
Guardianship despite being,specifically advised that I was over the age of 18 years prior to the
Guardianship itself, but have even gone as far as to give alleged “Consents” on my behalf to
various actions by Ted Bernstein and Alan Rose and entered into “Settlements” on my behalf
again giving “Consent” all without my knowledge, without my Consent and without any Notice
of Opportunity to be heard provided to myself. In fact, as you actually know. you and I have

never even spoken to one another.






RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF

I have come to learn that under Federal law under Title 18 USC Sec.242 it is a Federal Criminal
Offense for Civil Rights Violations for 2 or more persons to conspire to Violate my US
Constitutional rights, which have been violated by your actions in this case together in common
with Attorney Alan Rose and Steven Lessne, Fiduciary Ted Bernstein and with the compliance
and acquiescence of attorney Brian O’Connell as current Personal Representative ofmy.

grandfather Simon’s Estate.

Please take notice that I have copied the US Dept of Justice Civil Rights'Division head Tom

Wheeler and offices of the FBI and US Attorney on this request.
I have further learned the following from the US Dept. of Justice Website:

“Section 242 of Title 18 makes it aicrime, for a person acting under
color of any law to willfully deprive ayperson of a right or privilege
protected by the Constitution or laws of the United States.

For the purpose of Section 242, actsunderi'color of law" include acts not only done by federal,
state, or local officials within'the their lawful authority, but also acts done beyond the
bounds of that official's lawful authority, if the acts are done while the official is purporting
to or pretending to act in the performance of his/her official duties. Persons acting under
color of law.within'the meaning of this statute include police officers, prisons guards and
other law enforcement officials, as well as judges, care providers in public health facilities,
and others who are acting as public officials. It is not necessary that the crime be motivated by
animus toward the race, cqlor, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin of the

victim.
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The offense is punishable by a range of imprisonment up to a life term, or the death penalty,

depending upon the circumstances of the crime, and the resulting injury, if any.” See,

Ted Bernstein, who is my uncle by blood. and his attorney Alan Rose have at all times known my
Birthdate particularly in relation to exorbitant and fraudulent legal Fees billed after the passingof my.
grandfather Simon Bernstein and the refusal to release my car Registration to me, which*had'been a
birthday gift to me from my Grandfather only days before he passed that Ted and.ethers tried to claim
was an asset of the Estate of my grandfather. My birthdate was specifically raised in those proceedings
and the Guardian Ad Litem proceedings and thus, these parties at all times knew that I was not a “minor”

at the time the predatory Guardian Ad Litem was approved.

You apparently accepted Guardian Ad Litem over me‘as a “minor”, however, I have been Sui

Juris since my 18th birthday on August 27, 2015 having been born on August 27, 1997.

Having been over the age of 18 years and thus not a “minor” under Florida law as of August 27,
2015, the Petitions filed on January 0442016 in the Shirley Trust case and January 07, 2017 in
the Oppenheimer case and the Ordefs appointing you as Guardian Ad Litem on March 01, 2016
in the Shirley Trust case'and March 03, 2016 in the Oppenheimer case, and your Acceptance of
the appointmentsfin both cases on April 07, 2016 all were done illegally and with knowledge that
I was Sui Juris at the time and therefore every action taken on my behalf through the Guardian

Ad Litemmust now be corrected to reflect your lack of proper and legal jurisdiction over me.

I have never spoken with you, met with you, granted you any authority over me and in any way
enabled or allowed your acting in any capacity and in any matter on my behalf as an adult. This

is a Cease and Desist demand to stop all further illegal acts on my behalf.
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On March 01, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in CASE NO.: 502014CP003698XXXX (NB)

“Shirley Bernstein Trust” styled,

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff,

V.

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC
BERNSTEIN; MICHAEL BERNSTEIN;
MOLLY SIMON;

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and
as Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12;
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo..Biunder
the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd
9/13/12, and on behalf of his minor
children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo."B- [emphasis added]; JILL
TANTONI, Individuallysas Trustee {/b/o
J.I. under the Simon I, Bernstein Trust
Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her Minor
child J.I.; MAX FRTEDSTEIN; LISA
FRIEDSTFEIN, Individually, as Trustee
f/blo Max Friedstein and C.F., under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12,
and on behalf of her minor child, C.F.,

Defendants.

in the Florida Probate Court an Order (SEE EXHIBIT 1 — GAL ORDER) was issued for
Guardian Ad Litem based on pleadings filed that represented that the GAL was for minor

children of Eliot and Candice. The Order states in art,
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“2. Eliot Bernstein's three children are among the class of Trust
beneficiaries. Eliot seeks to use his role as parent and natural
guardian of three trust beneficiaries to give him standing to
continue his involvement in this case. The primary issue now
raised is whether Eliot Bernstein should be permitted to continuing
representing the interests of his minor children, as their parent
and natural guardian, in this Trust Proceeding.” [emphasis added]

“4. .. Eliot's individual interests are in conflict with the interests of
his children. Under Florida law, a court should appoint a guardian
ad litem when a parent's interest conflicts with the interest of her or
her minor child. Mistretta v. Mistretta, 566 So. 2d 836, 83 7-38
(Fla. 1st DCA 1990) (best interests of a minor are not fully
protected when adverse to the interests of the parent); Florida Nal.
Bank & Trust Co. at Miami v. Blake, 155 So. 2d 798 (Ela. 3d DCA
1963) (court should have appointed a guardian ad litem for minor
child when it was apparent that the interests,of thé minor
conflicted with the interests of the mother/@nd father); Gilbertson
v. Boggs, 743 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 4th'DCA"1999) (guardian ad litem
should have been appointed when the parents' interests were

adverse to the minor childs).” [emphasis added]

“5. ...Second, Fla. Stat. 731.303 (4) provides: "If the court
determines that represefitation of the interest would otherwise be
inadequate, the/Court may, at any time, appoint a guardian ad litem
to represent the interests of ... a minor ... "[emphasis added]

On April 04, 2016, while [ was Sui Juris, you were appointed as the Guardian Ad Litem to
represent the intérests of Eliot Bernstein’s MINOR children. See (SEE EXHIBIT 2 —-SHIRLEY

TRUST GAL Order)

On March 03, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in CASE NO.: 502014CP002815XXXXNB (TH)
titled,

“OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE,
in its capacity as Resigned Trustee of the Simon

Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts created for the benefit

of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstejs

s AL






RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD
LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF

Petitioner,
Vs.

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,

in their capacity as parents and natural

guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND

DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors, [emphasis added]

Respondents.
/99

in the Florida Probate Court an Order (SEE EXHIBIT 3 — GAL ORDER OPPENHEIMER) was

issued. That Order states in part the following;

“...(the "Motion") filed by Petitioner, Oppenheimer, Trust
Company Of Delaware ("Oppenheimer"), indts capacity as the
resigned trustee of three Irrevocable Trusts settled by Simon
Bernstein on September 7, 2006 for the'benefit of his
grandchildren, minors, Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the
"Grandchildren Trusts").” [emphasis added]

“1. The sole beneficiaries of the,Grandchildren Trusts, and the only
real parties in interest in this,litigation (other than Oppenheimer),
are Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the '""Minor
Beneficiaries"). Neither Eliot nor Candice Bernstein (the
"Bemsteins") were Sued'in their individual capacities by
Oppenheimer, nor have,they moved for, or been granted,
permission to intervene in their individual capacities. They have
been afforded standing in these proceedings, to date, solely as the
parents and'natural guardians of the Minor Beneficiaries.
{emphasis‘added]

2. The Bernsteins have been shown to have multiple conflicts of
interest with the Minor Beneficiaries...All of the above, and
certainly in combination, render the Bemsteins inappropriate and
inadequate representatives for the Minor Beneficiaries in this

litigation. [emphasis added]
On April’07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you filed a “NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF

APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE ABOVE

STYLED CASE?” in the Shirley Trust Construction case (Filing # 40000163 E-Filed 04/07/2016
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“NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE
ABOVE STYLED CASE COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies
the court of her acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad
litem for Eliot Bernstein's minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and
D.B. pursuant to this court's order dated April 4, 2016, and the
terms and conditions set forth therein.” [emphasis added]

Similarly, on April 07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you filed a “NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE
OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL
BERNSTEIN IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE” in the Oppenheimer Case (Filing # 39999717

E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:03:08 PM), which states in part;

COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies the'court of her
acceptance of appointment as Guardian adilitemifor JOSHUA,
JAKE and DANIEL BERNSTEIN (the '"Minor Beneficiaries')
pursuant to this court's order dated April4, 2016. [emphasis

added]

I am unaware of any Guardian Ad Litem Orders entered in the Simon and Shirley Probate Cases

( Case # 502012CP004391 XXXXSB — Simon Bernstein Estate and Case #
502011CP000653XXXXSB ~Shirley Bernstein Estate) giving you any guardianship powers

over me to make any representations or take any actions on my behalf in those cases.

The March 01, 2016 Oppenheimer Order states,

“4. For the above reasons, the guardian ad /item appointed in Case
No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNB shall be deemed appointed
simultaneously as the guardian ad /item for the Minor
Beneficiaries in this case, with sole and exclusive authority to
represent the Minor Beneficiaries' interests in this case .Jo.B.,
Ja.B. AND D.B. IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE” [emphasis

added]

The Shirley Bernstein Trust Order Appointing Guardianship is similarly limited to legal
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As you can see from my birthday listed above I turned 18 on August 27, 2015 and AT NO TIME
IN THESE PROCEEDINGS WAS T A MINOR AND I WAS SUI JURIS WHEN ORDERS
WERE ISSUED AND PLEADINGS WERE MADE BY ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALAN B.
ROSE and STEVEN LESSNE to gain a predatory guardianship on me while I was an Adult by
falsely pleading to the Court that I was a Minor and I have been advised that this guardianship is

in violation of Florida Criminal and Civil Statutes and perhaps Federal law.

The 2016 Florida Statutes - Title XLIII - DOMESTIC
RELATIONS - Chapter 744 - GUARDIANSHIP

744.521 Termination of guardianship.—When & ward becomes
sui juris or is restored to capacity, when the guardian has been
unable to locate the ward through diligent seatch, oty for a guardian
of the property, when the property subject'to thezgtardianship has
been exhausted, the guardian shall file‘a finalreport and receive his
or her discharge. A guardian of the person is discharged without
further proceeding upon filing ascertified copy of the ward’s death
certificate. The court may require proof of the removal of
incapacity.

History.—s. 1, ch. 74-106; ss~21, 26, ch. 75-222; s. 4, ch. 86-120;
s. 89, ch. 89-96; s. 63] ch. 90-271; s. 1110, ch. 97-102.
Note.—Created from former s. 746.12.

"Minor Ward Reaches 18 Unless the minor is incapacitated, at the
age of 18 he or'she isno longer a minor and is deemed to be
legally old enough to manage his or her own finances or property.
The guardianship is terminated and the assets are distributed to the
mipor."
https://umshare.miami.edu/web/wda/ethics/gurardianship_rev1-

07.pdf

No adult,Guardianship proceedings under The 2016 Florida Statutes - Title XLIIT - DOMESTIC
RELATIONS GUARDIANSHIP Chapter 744 took place for me as legally required as [ was an
adult at the time guardianship was sought for and gained over me and no capacity hearing was
held at any time. As you can see from the Pleadings and Orders submitted in the case and

outlined herein the Guardian Ad Litem was ILLEGALLY gained over me while an adult and I

P
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was misrepresented to the Court as a minor by Officers of the Court, Alan B. Rose, Esq. and
Steven Lessne, Esq. and Fiduciary of the Estates and Trusts of my grandparents Simon and
Shirley Bernstein, my uncle Ted Bernstein. I have been made aware that my uncle Ted and all

other parties knew at the time my legal age and that I was Sui Juris.

Therefore, due to your lack of legal authority over me despite any Court Orders gained/through

simulated legal process, immediately;

1. CEASE AND DESIST from any further representations of myself;Joshua Bernstein, in
any proceedings, settlements or other matters involving me.

2. NOTIFY the Florida Court that ALL OF YOURWPRIOR REPRESENTATIONS AND
ACTS ON BEHALF OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN are and always have been improper
and illegal and cease and desist this KNOWINGLY, GROSS, WILLFUL, WANTON
and RECKLESS criminal violation of your fiduciary duties as a Guardian Ad Litem .

3. WITHDRAW any and all'Consent you have given in any matters relating to Joshua
Bernstein.

4. FILE immediatelyswithin or without the final report the fact that I, Joshua Bernstein,
was placéd as an adult illegally in a guardianship for minors and that no legal adult
guardianship proceedings were held giving you legal authority from the onset of your
legal representations on my behalf, receive discharge and turn over all records and
properties regarding the guardianships as required.

5. MAKE NO further appearances in Court on my behalf or state in any pleadings consent

on my behalf or take any any action whatsoever on my behalf claiming that you are a
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6. NOTIFY ALAN ROSE AND STEVEN LESSNE to similarly take all actions to
remove and strike all pleadings, orders, settlements, etc. in any court cases made on my
behalf as a minor and cease and desist any further acts on my behalf.

7. NOTIFY ALL COURTS affected by your actions that you have never had propet
guardianship for me as an adult.

8. NOTIFY ALL COURTS that you have made improper representations in ‘pleadings and
hearings in the Simon and Shirley Bernstein Estate cases and the/Oppenh€imer cases
where you have never been granted a legal guardianship overime. The Courts to be
notified and cases related to your actions that have been affected by the misconduct shall
include but not be limited to,

a. The Florida Probate Court - HONORABLE Judge Rosemarie Scher, cases:

i. Case # 502012CP004391XXXXSB - Simon Bernstein Estate
ii. Case # 502015CP001162XXXXNB — Simon Bernstein Trust to Remove
Ted Bernstein
1. OLD CASE # Was Civil but Colin transferred to Probate ?
502014CA014637XXXXMB
iii. Case #502011CP000653XXXXSB — Shirley Bernstein Estate
iv. Case # 502014CP003698XXXXNB — Shirley Trust Construction
v. Case # 502014CP002815XXXXSB — Oppenheimer v. Bernstein Minor
Children
vi. Case # 502015CP002717XXXX Colin Closed and transferred to Coates
Eliot Bernstein v. Simon Estate Case for Claims
vil. Case # 502014CA014637XXXXMB BERNSTEIN, ELIOTI VS
BERNSTEIN, THEODORE S
viii. Case # 50-2010-CP-003128-XXXX-SB — Joshua Bernstein alleged 2010
Trust Case Colin
ix. Case# 50-2010-CP-003125-XXXX-SB - — Jacob Jake Bernstein alleged
2010 Trust Case Colin
x. Case # 50-2010-CP-003123-XXXX-SB~ Daniel Danny Bernstein alleged
2010 Trust Case Colin
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b. The Florida 15th Judicial Civil Circuit Court and HONORABLE JUDGE
Cymonie Rowe, case:

i. Case# 502012CA013933XXXXMB William E. Stansbury v. Ted S.
Bernstein et al. -

c. The Florida 4™ District Court of Appeals — Note — Do not submit any infermation
to Chief Judge Corey Ciklin who is conflicted in these matters already/as being a
former law partner of Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon Bernstein,
Brian O’Connell’s law firm, Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Ceonnell, where Judge
Ciklin already has Sua Sponte removed himself from proceedings he was
involved with in these matters and removed his'nante from several prior issued
Orders at that court.

i. Case 15-3849 ELIOT'BERNSTEIN ESTATE OF SIMON
BERNSTEIN
ii. Case 16-1449 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER
TRUST CO. OF BELAWARE, ET AL.
iii. Case 16-1476 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER
TRUST €0. OF DELAWARE, ET AL.
iv. Case (16-2249 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN OPPENHEIMER
TRUST'€O+OF DELAWARE, ET AL.
v. Qase 16-0222 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,
ASARUSTEE, ET AL. _
vi. Case 16-1478 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,
AS TRUSTEE, ETC., ET AL.
vii» Case 16-3314 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,
AS TRUSTEE, ETC., ET AL.
viii. Case 16-0064 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,
AS TRUSTEE. ET AL.
ix. Case 16-3162 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN WILLIAME.
STANSBURY, et al.
x. Case 16-4120 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN WILLIAME.
STANSBURY, et al.
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d. The Florida Supreme Court — Note — Do not submit any information to Chief
Judge Jorge Labarga as he is conflicted with the Eliot Bernstein family in these
matters.

i. SC16-29

€. The United States District Court Northern District of Illinois Case 1:432¢v-03643
Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life
Insurance Company — HONORABLE Judge John Robert/Blakey'and Chief Judge
Ruben Castillo.

i. Case # 13-cv-03643 - Federal Lawsuit/in thexUS District Court of Eastern
Illinois

f.  United States Court of Appeals for thé Seventh Circuit - Chief Judge Diane P.
Wood in relation to the Lower €ourtiCase 1:13-cv-03643 Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance
Company.

i. CaseNo. 17-1461 APPEAL UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

9. TURN OVER all of'your professional and individual insurance policies and bonding
information to me as claims against you individually and professionally and your firm,
will be forthcoming for the massive damages caused to me from your breaches of
fidueiary duties and other misconduct. Your firm appears as follows and I believe it was
set up specifically for liability purposes for these matters with my family, immediately
prior to your acceptance of Guardian Ad Litem for me:
ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, L

Diana Lewis
2765 Tecumseh Drive
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West Palm Beach, FL. 33409
(561) 758-3017 Telephone
Email: dzlewis@aol.com
By: /s/ Diana Lewis

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)

10. TURN OVER all records. documents, emails, faxes, information of any kind regarding
me obtained by and during these illegal actions to my attention at my permanent address
of, 2753 NW 34 Street, Boca Raton, FI. 33434.
I have been notified that on repeated occasions over the past year my father and mother Eliot and
Candice Bernstein have notified you directly of my Sui Juris statussand you have refused to take
any actions to end the improper Guardian Ad Litem and contihue to'make representations,
agreements and settlements on my behalf and hopefully this notice will cause you to

IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST THISJLLEGAL CONDUCT.

I have also been made aware that my fatheriand mether, Eliot and Candice Bernstein have
notified state and federal authorities/of your misconduct on my behalf, including but not limited

to acts such as,

1. Dissolving various<Trusts in my name set up by my grandparents,

2. Dissolving Bernstein Family Realty, LLC, set up by my grandparents of which I am a
33% owner,

3.._Making appearances in various court and legal proceedings illegally on my behalf,

4. Consenting to various legal agreements illegally on my behalf,

5. Consenting to various settlements illegally on my behalf.

I have learned that in Case # 502014CP003698 XXX XNB — Shirley Bernstein Trust in the
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was sued as a defendant under with my father, Eliot Bernstein, as Trustee and where I have never
received formal notice of any such trust, nor do I believe my parents or any other party,
including the courts have received, although I am a beneficiary allegedly under this trust. The
Trust I am sued under is titled,

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as

Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under
the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd

9/13/12, and on behalf of his minor
children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.

Please provide a copy of the “Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12” and any subtrusts held
thereunder in my name supposedly created on 9/13/12/the date of my grandfather’s death. If you
are in possession of any such trust or subtrust OR"ANY'OTHER TRUST in my name, please
instantly turn over all records regarding this legal entity I have been sued under and that you are

acting illegally as a Guardian Ad Litem over my person in such legal action under such trust.

I have done preliminary reseatch inte your name online since learning of this predatory Guardian
Ad Litem placed knowingly upon me as an adult and have learned that you are a FORMER
Judge and no longer a Florida Registered Judge who has lost her judgeship to Jennifer Ticktin

since on or,about 204" 2 * where I learned from the attached articles, “But Ticktin, a 35-year-old

. “Ugly PBC judicial campaign pits Diana Lewis and Jessica Ticktin” By Jane Musgrave - Palm Beach Post Staff
Writer

Updated: 12:41 p.m. Friday, August 08, 2014 | Posted: 7:00 a.m. Friday, August 08, 2014
http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/local-govt--politics/ugly-pbc-judicial-campaign-pits-diana-lewis-and-
jessica-ticktin/NczV3oHgQuXksyXplilldl

% “Race for Palm Beach County Circuit Judge Group 14 seat is personal” July 19, 2014 | By Brittany Shammas, Sun
Sentinel
http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2014-07-19/news/fl-election,
incumbent-judge-ticktin-law-group W
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partner at Ticktin Law Group and a Boca Raton resident, says she targeted Lewis for a reason.
She cited a 2013 Palm Beach County Bar poll in which Lewis ranked last among 34 circuit court
judges in categories including knowledge and application of the law, impartiality and judicial
demeanor. "I think that right now we have an issue with the incumbent judge," Ticktin said.
"Last time she was given a second chance, and I don't think that she did well with that second
chance. I think it's time for change." In noting your bar association number above Iibelieve that
as both a former judge and current registered attorney at law I need not educate you on your
obligations to notify all tribunals, criminal and civil and all parties,with any liabilities resulting
from your and others you worked in conspire with actions, as'required’by both State and Federal

- Civil, Criminal and Ethical Rules and Statutes.

That these Knowingly, Gross, Willful, Wantonand'Reckless Acts, which appear as Financial
Exploitation of an Adult through an ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR A MINOR and
further appear part of a larger conspiracy against the rights of my father, my mother and my
brothers are simultaneously being forwarded to state and federal criminal authorities to
investigate and prosecute any prior and future criminal acts, so please govern yourself

accordingly in any future actions you may take in any matters relating to my family and myself.

3 “palm Beach Judge Diana Lewis Loses Judicial Seat to Challenger Raising Issues with Demeanor” Florida You Judge
Wednesday, August 27th, 2014 at 5:26 pm by admin by Haydee Oropesa
http://www.floridayoujudge.com/palm-beach-judge-d ewis-loses-judicial-seat-to-challenger-raising-issues-

with-demeanor/
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I authorize this Statement and Cease and Desist Request to be filed in any and all state and

federal proceedings as relevant and necessary.

Sincerely, ,

X: s W Dated: 7/ ’ l / I 7
Joshua En stein / J

2753 NWath Str '

Dated: 7/ /// / 7
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee. Probate Division
of the SthIey Bemstein Trust Agreement Case No.: 502014CP003698 XXXXNB

dated May 20, ,2008 , as-amended,
Plaintiff,
V.

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL 'BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually.and as Trustee
f/blo MoIIy Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein
“Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN,

individualy, as Trustee /b/o D.B., Ja. B.and Jo. B.
‘under the Simon L. Bemstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and
-on behalf of his minor children. D.B., Ja, B. and Jo.

‘B JILLTANTONI, Ind1v1dually, as Trustee £/b/o J.1,

‘underthe Simon L. Bemstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12,-and'
on behalf of her Minor child J1; MAX
FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN; Ind1v1dually as
Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein and C.F., under ‘the
Simon L. Bemnstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12 and on behalf
of her minor child, C.F.,

Defendants.
/

ORDER'ON SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO
APPOINT A GUARDIAN AD LITEM; FOR A GAG ORDER TO PROTECT THE
GUARDIAN'AND OTHERS; AND TO STRIKE ELIOT BERNSTEIN'S FILINGS

THIS CAUSE came béfore tlie Court for evidentiary héaring on February 25, 2016, ot
Successor Trustee's Motion for Appointment of a Guardian Ad Litem fo Represent the Interests of
‘Eliot Bernstein's Children etc. (the "Motion"). The Court, having considered the:record, heard
argument of counsel and being otherwise fully advised in'the premises, hereby’

‘ORDERS AND ADJUDGES:





1.. ‘This Court determined aftcr a trial held on December 15, 2015 that the beneficiaries
of The Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated 5/20/2008 (the "Trust") are Simon Bernstein's "then
living grandchildren." Under that ruling, Simon's children — including Eliot Bernstein — are not
‘beneficiaries of the Trust. This Court entered a written order dated February 1, 2016, determining
Eliot Bernstein lacks standing to participate in this proceeding and striking his individual filings.

2. Eliot Bernstein's three children are among the class of Trust beneficiaries. Eliot seeks
to use his role as parent and natural guardian of three trust beneficiaries to give him standing to
continue his. involvement in this case. The primary issue now raised is whether Eliot Bemnstein
should be permitted to continuing representing the interests of hi§minor children, as their parent and

natural guardian, in this Trust Proceeding.

Court will appoint a Guardian‘ad Litem, because thereis a conflict of interest between the parent and
the children, and because Eliot Bernstein has proven to be an inadequate representative of the best’
interests of his children.

4. First, as to_the ¢onflict, Eliot's position throughout the case and at trial was that he
was a beneficiary of the Trust. He continuc;&advanc‘ing that position after trial by prosecuting an
appeal of the De€ember 16, 2015 Final Judgment. Eliot's individual interests are in conflict with the
interests of his children. Under Florida law, a'court should appoint a guardian ad litem when a
parent's interest conflicts with the interest of her or her minor child. Mistretia v. Misiretta, 566 So.
2d 836, 837-38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)(best interests of a minor are 1ot fully protected when adverse
to the interests of the parent); Florida Nat, Bank & Trust Co. at Miami v. Blake, 155 So.2d 798 (Fla.

3d DCA 1963) (court: should have appointed a guardian ad litem for minor child when it was






apparent that the interests of the minor conflicted with'the interests of the:mother and father);
Gilbertson v: Boggs, 743 So. 2d 123 (Fla.-4th DCA .1999) (guardian ad litem should have been
appo'inted:éen thie parents' interésts Were adversé to the minor childs).

S, Second, Fla. Stat. 731.303(4) provides: "If the court determiries that representation
of the interest wonld otherwise be inadequate, the court may, at any time, appoint a guardian ad litem
to tepresent. the interests of ... a minor ..."! Based upon the évidence presented\and the Court's
observations at the trial in December 2015 and at the evidentiary hearing on February 25,2016, and

‘based upon the Couns review of 'various motions-filed by Eliot Bernstein since the tnal itis »
’ Y fack; Qs Oelins Ora actowing helolilictin. 1
:apparcnt Eliot Bernstem is not an adequate’ representatlve of thé best ifterests of his chlldren A

6. Eliot Bemnstein states that his agenda includestidding the court system of corruption
among judges, lawyers and fiduciaries; regardless ofithe c,os.t",\\t';c?beneﬁciarics-' He appears to have
no ‘interest in the swift and efficient administtation‘of the Shirley Bernstein Trust. He has taken
actions to hinder and delay the administration of the Trust; and caused waste of Trust:assets to
respond to his assertions.

7. Totheextentnotalready covered by this Court's Order dated February 1,2016, Eliot
Benstein is barred from any/further participation in thisaction, whether individually or as purported.

parent and naturdl ghardian. Any and all pending motions, claims, or other filings by Eliot Bernstein,

! In: addltlon inder section’ 744.3025, the court may appomt a guardian ad litem to
,represent a minor's interest before approvmg a settlement of the minor's. portion.of any cause of
action in which the gross settlement of the claim exceeds $15,000 if the court believes a guardian
ad-litem is necessary to protect the minor's interest, and "shall appoint a guardian ad litem'to
represent the minor's interest before approving a settlement of the minor's claim in a case in which
the gross settlement involving a minor equals or exceeds $50,000." Here; it is likely that there will
be.a settlement at some point in which each of minors receives a substantial distribution, and:it is

‘hkely Eliot will oppose any such settlement..

‘A





-on behalf of his Achildren‘,’;i;'héféby stricken from the record, without prejudice to the rights of the.
‘Guardian Ad Litem to take whatever actions are deemed appropriate.

8. The parties shall attempt to mutually agree on a guardian ad litem. The Court will
appoint whomever the parties agree upon within the next three business days. Eliot Bernstein may

patticipate in such discussions. To'the extent the parties, -incl_ijdiﬁg Eliot Bernstein, are unablé to

pahq; p0l) polrta L) Cnoe
agree on a guardlan ad lltem upgn_ngm;f_fmm Ihe Tmstes's couns o] the C spall ormly .

9. The Guardlan Ad Litemn will have full power and‘autonemy to represent the interests

of the children of Eliot Bernstein, subject to the jurisdiction aud review of this Court. The Guardian
Ad Litem will be entitled to petition the Court for an award of attomneys' fees to be paid out of the:
gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions ot inheritance to be received by Ja.B., Jo.B, and/or D.B..
10.  To protect the integrityénd independence of the guardian, Eliot:Bernstein and all.
persons- acting in ‘concert ‘with hims” (a). Sﬁhal,l,\M;—'eife':?&-te contact,- email or otherwise
communicate with the Guardian Ad Litem except at the request of the Guardian Ad Litem: (b)-shall
make no statement of any kind about the guardian-nor post-information-about-the-guardian-on-the-
internctimrany fashiensand @ﬁhall not in any way threaten or harass the guardian. This Courtalone

shall supervise the guardian, and.all'i
pervateamtoniidential, Any violation of this order may subject the violator to severe sanctions for

contempt of court. The Court will tsé the full measiire of its coercive powers to enstire compliance

with this Order.






11.  The Court reserves jurisdiction to enforce all terms of this Order, and to oversee the
service of theé guardian ad Titém appointéd.
DONE and ORDERED in Chambers, North County Courthouseon__3={~1& _,2016.

‘TIONORABLE JOHN L. PHILTIPS

cc:  Attached service list





SERVICE LIST Case No.

Eliot Bernstein, individually
and Eliot and Candice Bernstein,

as Parents and Natural Guardians of

D‘Bf‘i Ja'B' andJo BQMJ'DOTS
2753 NW 34th.Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephoné:
(561 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

‘Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv):

John P. Morrissey; Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
‘West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile
Email: John P. Morrissey
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for
her:children, and-as natural guardian for M:E.

and C.F.; Minors; and Max Friedst€in
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com

Jill Iantoni, individually.and as trustee for her
children, and as natural guardian for J.I. aminor

jilliantoni@gmailicom

:'502014CP003GISXXXXNBIJ

.Alan Rose; Esq..
‘Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose

Konopka Thomas & Weiss; P.A.

505 S Flagler Drive, Suite:600
‘West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561).655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email:. arose@mrachek-law.com

Pamela Beth Simon

303 E. Wacker Drive, Suité 2725
Chicago, IL 60601

Email: psimon@stpéorp.coni.

Brian M. O’Contiell, Esq.
Joielle A Foglietta)Esq.

Ciklin Liibitz Marfens & O’Connell
515 N, FlaglerDr., 20th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-832-5900 - Telephone
561-833-4209 - Facsimile

Email: boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com:

jfoglietta@ciklinlubitz.com;

service(@ciklinlubitz.com;
slobdell{@ciklinlubitz.com
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" Filing # 39817850 E-Filed 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT!
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY; FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN; as Trustee Probiate Division )
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement” Case No.: 502014CP003698 X XXXNBIH
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff,
V.

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC.BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;
PAMELA :B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee.
f/bfo Molly Simon under the Simon.L. Bernstein
Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN,
individually, as Trustee f/b/o'D.B,, Ja, B. and Jo. B.
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and
on behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo.
B.; JILLIANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.1.
under the Simon L.'Bernstcin Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and
on behalf of her Minor child JIL; MAX
‘FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as
‘Trustee f/b/fo Max Friedstein and C.F., -underthe
Simon L. Bemnstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12,4nd ou behalf
of her minor child; C.F.,

Defendants.
/

ORDER APPOINTING DIANA LEWIS AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR
ELIOT BERNSTEIN's CHILDREN, JO.B.; JA. B.; and D.B.

RECEIVED, 5/18/2016 4:40 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

THIS CAUSE came befare the.Court at an evidentiary hearing held on'February 25, 2016,
on SuccessorTrustee's Motion for Appointment of a Guardian-Ad Litem to, Represent the Interests
of Eliot Bernstein's Children etc; ‘(thé,""Moti'dn‘“).. Having considered the Motion and the arguments
of the parties, taken judicial notice of the matters requested in the Motion, and being otherwise duly

-advised in the premises, the Court entered an Order. in this matter, and a companion ‘order in Case

No. 502014CP002815XXXXNB, granting motions to appoint a guardian ad litem for Eliot's'

FILED:; PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK, 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM






children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and D.B., and setting forth a protocol for selecting a guardian ad litem. Having
received the parties' notices contemplated under. the companion order, the Court hereby appoints a
_guardian ad litem as:follows::

1. Diana Lewis is hereby appointed as the guardian ad litem for Jo.B,, Ja.B. and D.B.
in this case,-with sole and exclusive authority to represent.their intetests in this ¢ase/”The guardian
ad litem shall be entitled to petition the Court for reasonable compensation fog his/her services, to
be paid out of the gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or inheritance to,be redeived by the
Jo.B,, Ja.B. and'D.B. from the Shirley Bernstein Trust u/a/d May 20,2008, as amended, the Simon
Bernstein Trust, and/or the Estates of Simon or Shirley Bernstein.

2. The guardian ad litem shall file an acceptance ofdppointment with this Court, with
.a copy to the parties listed at the end.of this Order; .within 5 business of the date of this Order;
otherwise, the parties shall notify the Court by’let.ter'that.the appointment has not been accepted, in
which case the Court will either appoint an‘aliernate guardian ad litem without further hearing or
hold an additional hearing to 'seicctjz;n alternate guardian.ad.litem,

3. The guardian‘ad litem shall have -sufficient time after his/her acceptance .of this
appointment to within whieh.to prepare necessary court filings and prepare for‘med,iatic.)n as ordered

' by. the Coutt at a hearing held.on March 7, in the related case-of Estate of SimonBernstein.

4, Trustee and the guardian ad litem shall confer'in good faith regarding a resolution of
thissmatter and/or a time frame: within which to try any unresolved issues.

5. Pursuant to the Order dated. March .1; 2016, the Guardian-Ad Litem will have full
power and autonom}; to represent. the interests of the children of Eliot Bernstein, subject to the

jurisdiction and review of this Court, The Guardian Ad Litem will be entitled to petition the Court






for an’award of attorneys' fees to be paid out of the gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or
inheritance to be received by Ja.B., Jo.B; and/or D.B,

6. To protect the intégrity and independence of the guardian, Eliot Bernsteini and all
persons acting in concert.with him: (a) shall not contact, email or otherwise communicate with the
‘Guardian Ad Litem except at._ thé request of the Guardian' Ad. Litem; and (b) shall#f6t in any'way-
threaten or harass the guardian. This Court alone shall supervise the guardian. Any violation of this
order may subject the violator to severe sanctions for contempt of court. The Court will use the full
-measure of its caercive powers to ensure compliance with th‘is Order.

7. The guardian ad litem shall notify this Court and Trustee’of any actions taken by Eliot
and/or Candice Bernstein Which interfere with the guardian ad'litem's duties hereunder.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers, North County Courthouse on ‘-l " L‘l‘ ,2016.,
M =
@RABL’E JOHN L., PHILLIPS

cc:  -Attached service list






SERVICE LIST ‘Case No.::502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

Eliot Bernstein aind Candice Beristein,
as Parents of
‘D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
‘2753 NW 34th Strect
‘Boca Ratoh, FL, 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clemiatis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile
Email: John P. Morrissey
(john @jmorrisseylaw.comi)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bemnstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein.

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for

her children, and as natural -guardianfor MLE.

and C,F,, Minors; and Max Fricdstein
lisa.friedstein @gmail.com

Jill Iantoni, individually andas-trustee for her
children, and as natutabgiardian for J.I. a minor
jilliantoni @ email.com

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A,
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email: arose@mrachek-law.cor

Pamela Beth Simon

303 E. Wacker Drive, Stiite 2725
Chicago, IL 60601

Email; - psimon @stpcorp:com

Brian M. Q’Coniell, Esq.

Joielle A¢ Foglietta, Esq.

Ciklin, Lubitz Martens & O’Connell
515°N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor
WesiPalm Beach, FL 33401

561-832-5900 - Telephone

561-833-4209 - Facsimile

Email: boconnell @ciklinlubitz.com;

jfoglietta@ciklinlubitz.com;

service@ciklinlubitz.com;
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com

| hereby cert"y hat the
foregoing is a frue copy
of the record i my of
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IN_ THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL. CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

‘PROBATE DIVISION

‘CASE NO.: 502014CP002815XXXXNB (IH)

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY
OF DELAWARE, in its capacity as
Resigned Trustee of the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Trusts created for the benefit.
of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein,

Petitioner,

VS,

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,
in their capacity as parents and natural

guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND

DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors,

‘Respondents. _
5

‘ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR MINORS,
JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN

THIS CAUSE came befor€ the: Court at an evidentiary hearing held on February 25, 2016
upon the Omnibus Motion (). To Appoint A Giardian Ad Litem For The Minor Beneficiaries Of

The “GrandchildrenIrusts;” (II) To Hold Eliot And -Candice Bernstein:In:Contempt Of Court

For Their Continued Violation Of A Court' Order And Repeated Statements Assaulting The
Digniny\Of The Court; And (II) To Establish A Schedule And: Protocol For Accounting And
Turnover Proceedings (the “Motion”) filed by Petitioner; Oppenheimer Trust Company® Of

Délaware: (“Oppenheimer”), in its .capacity as the resigned trustee of three Iirévocable Trusts

settled by Simon Bernstein on September 7, 2006 for the benefit of his’ grandchildren, minors,

Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the “Grandchildren Trusts”).. Having considered the Motion





St

Oppenheimer v. Bernstein

Case No. 502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH)

and the arguments of the parties, taken judicial notice of the matters requested in the Motion, and
being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Court rules as follows:

1. The sole beneficiaries of the Grandchildren Trusts, and the only real parties in
interest in this litigation (other than Oppenheimer), are Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein (the
“Minor Beneficiaries™). Neither Eliot nor Candice Bernstein (the “Bernsteins?)” Were sued in
their individual capacities by Oppenheimer, nor have they moved fof, or, been granted,
permission to intervene in their individual capacities. They have beenfafforded standing in these
proceedings, to date, solely as the parents and natural guardians ofthe Minor Beneficiaries.

2, The Bemnsteins have been shown to have multiple€onflicts of interest with the
Minor Beneficiaries. For example, in their pleadings, ‘they" repeatedly allege that the trusts
created for the Minor Beneficiaries’ benefit are fraudulent and that they, and not their children,
are the true bencficiaries. Counter-Conmplaint\gy 44-50, 52-60, 65, 109-110, 186 and 253;
Objection to Oppenheimer Acéountings,. pp. 1 and 20. In addition, the Bernsteins insist that their
overarching goal in this litigation “is tosbring about a change in the legal system in efforts to root
out systemic corruption at the highest leve]s,by arogue group of criminals disguised as attorncys
at law, judges, politicianstand more.” Counter-Complaint, ] 212. No reasonable inference can be

drawn that the. Miner Beneficiaries have a similar interest or agenda, or that pursuing such an

-agenda atithe,risk of dissipating their own inheritance is in their best interest.

3. Eliot Bernstein also has a history of vexatious litigation and public disrespect for
and disobedience to the judicial system and its officers, as detailed in Oppenheimer’s Motion.
Eliot Bernstein was adjudicated a vexatious litigant by the United States District Court for the
Southn Distreict. of New York and enjoined from filing further specified claims in any court

without its prior permission. Yet, Eliot Bernstein asserted those enjoined claims in his Counter-

V- et arame





‘Oppenheimer v. Bemstein

‘Case No. 502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH)

Complaint in apparent violation of the injunction. The Bemnsteins are'in continucd violation of a
May 4, 2015 Order éntered by Judge Martin Col'ih_, which required compliance overnine:months
ago, and in recent filings with. Florida appellate courts, the Bernsteins ‘insist’ that all orders

entered in this case “are void as a matter of law, and are of no legal force and effect.” Petition for

Al Writs (dated January 29, 2016), 9 101. Further, the Bernsteins have repeatedlyialleged that

multiple judges have committed fraud in‘their official capacities in these proCeedings and that all

Florida judges have: conflicts of interest which prohibit them frém. presiding: over these

proceedings. Id., §'106-107. All of the above, and certainly in combination, render the Bernsteins

inappropriate and inadequate representatives for the Minor Beneficiafies in this litigation.

4, For the above: reasons, the guardianhad “iitem appointed in Case No.:
502014CP003698XXXXNB shall be deemed ’ahpointe& simultanieously as the guardian ad litem.
for the:Minor Beneficiaries in this case, with sole and exclusive authority to'represent the Minor
Beneficiaries’ interests in this caset Thé guardian ad liter shall be entitled to petition. for

reasonable compensation -for Mis/her, s€rvices, to be paid out: of the gross proceeds of any

‘recovery, distributions or inheritance to be received by the Minor Beneficiaries from the Shirley
‘Bernstein Trust w/a/d May 20, 2008, as amended, the Simon Bernstein Trust, and/or the Estates

‘of Simon or'Shirley"Bemsfein.

5: The Answer and Counter-Complaint filed by Eliot and Candice Bernstein (which
they putporthtoz'ﬁle‘:(i) “Individually, PRO. SE;” (ii) “as the Natural Guardians of [the Minor
Beneficiaries];” (iii) “as Guardians of the members of Bernstein Family Realty, LLC;” and (iii)
“as beneficiaries of [sixteen (16) Trusts, two (2) Estates, and multiple] Corporate Entities set up
by Simon.and. Shirley-Bernstein”), and the “Objection to:Final Accounting; Petition for Formal,

Detailed :Audited and Forensic Accounting and Dociiment Production” (the “Objection™) filed by

R A S,





‘Oppenheimer v. Bernstein,
Case No..502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH)
Eliot and Candice Bernstein, “individually and on behialf. of [their] minor children, who are
alleged qualified beneficiaries of Settlor’s Estate and Trusts,” are hereby. stricken.
6. The guardian ad liteni shall have 45 days from his/her appointment within which
1o ffile a rtesponse 'to *Oppenheimer’s: Petition ‘and objections, if any, to Oppenheimer’s
accountings:.
7. Oppenheimer and the guardian ad litem shall confer in go6d faith, regarding a
resolution of this matter and/or a timeframe within ' which to try any unresolved-issues.
8.  Neither Eliot: nor Candice Bernstein shall take anysaction which interferes ‘with

the guardian ad litem’s duties..

Tl ponslion oo fon

‘ | | /B omosT
willful ‘violation of ‘”Judge; Martin, Colin’s May%4, 2015 :Order, The-Court-withholds-coereive

DONE AND ORDERED, dn Chambers, Palm ‘Beach County; Florida on

P -l - , 20167

" HoY,. John L. Phillips, Circuit Judge

Copies furnished tos

Steven A, Lessne, Esg.

Gunster;, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
4855 Technology Way, Suite 630
Boca Raton; FL 33431

Eliot and Candice Beriistein

2753 N:W. 34" Street.

Boca Raton, FL. 33434
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Filing # 40000163 E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:06:21 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee Probate Division
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement Case No.: 502014CP003698 XX XXNBIH
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff,
V.

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;
PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee
f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust
Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon
L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of his
minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.; JILL
IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.1. under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf
of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; IdSA
FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o0 Max
Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L. Bernstein
Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her'minor child,
CF,,

Defendants.
/

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF SERVING NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

Plaintiff] Ted S. Bernstein (the "Trustee"), as Successor Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein
Trust Agreementdated May 20, 2008, as amended, hereby gives notice of filing the attached, Notice
of Aceeptance of Appointment as Guardian Ad Litem for Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B. as requested by

appointed Guardian Ad Litem, Diana Lewis.





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been fumnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: [1 Facsimile and U.S. Mail; [ U.S. Mail; . Email Electronic Transmission; []
FedEx; (0 Hand Delivery this 7" day of April, 2016.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,
THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

‘West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Fagsimile
Email: arose @mrachek-law.com

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law.com

Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein

/s/ Alan B. Rose
Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar Ng. 961825)






SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein,

as Parents of D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton, FL. 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

Email: Eliot 1. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 833-0866 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile

Email: John P. Morrissey
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for her
children, and as natural guardian for M.F. and
C.F., Minors; and Max Friedstein

lisa.friedstein@gmail.com

Jill Tantoni, individually and ag trustee for her
children, and as natural guardian,ford.I. a minor

jilliantoni @ gmail.com

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email: arose @mrachek-law.com

Pamela Beth Simon

303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725
Chicago, IL 60601

Email: psimon@stpcorp.com

Brian M. O’Connell, Esq.

Joielle A FogliettayEsq.

Ciklin Lubifz Martens & O’Connell
515/N. Elagler Dr., 20th Floor
West PalmrBeach, FL 33401
561-832-5900 - Telephone
561-833-4209 - Facsimile

Email: boconnell @ciklinlubitz.com;
jifoglietta @ciklinlubitz.com;

service @ciklinlubitz.com;

slobdell @ciklinlubitz.com





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PATIM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee
Of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement
Dated May 20, 2008, as amended.

Plaintiff,

V. Probate Division
Case No.:2014CP003698 (IH)

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEIL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMO;

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as
Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12;
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually as Trustee
f/b/o D.B., Ja. B and Jo. B. under the
Simon IL.. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12
and on behalf of his minor children
D.B., Ja.B. and Jo.B.; JILL IANTONT,
individually, as Trustee f/b/o of\J.Is
under the Simon L. Bernstein ‘Ta#ust Dtd.
9/13/12, and on behalf of hex Minor child
J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA{FRIEDSTEIN,
individually, as Trustees/f/b/o Max
Friedman and C.F., undetx ithe Simon I.
Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on
bealf of her minor child, C.F.,

Defendants.

/

NOTICE OF, ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR
Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE

COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies the court of her
acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad litem for Eliot
Bernstein’s minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and D.B. pursuant to
this court’s order dated April 4, 2016, and the terms and
conditions set forth therein.
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Page Two
Case no.: 2014CP003698 (IH)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has
been furnished to the parties by E-mail Electronic TransmisEion
on the attached Service List for Case No.: 2014CP003698 (TH)
this 7t® day of April, 2016.

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, TLC
Diana Lewis

2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL, 33409
(561) 758-3017" Telephone
Email: dzlewls@aol.com

By: /s/ Dié@naylewis
Diana,Léwis (Fla. Bar No. 351350)
(Mediater No.:32461 R)
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2014CP003698
SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein, Alan Rose, Esq.

as Parents of Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose

D.B.. Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
2753 NW 34th Street 505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
Boca Raton, FL 33434 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone (561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell ' (561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile Email: arose @mrachek-law.com

Email: Eliot 1. Bernstein (iviewit @iviewit.tv)
‘ Pamela Beth Simon

John P. Morrissey, Esq. 303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213 Chicago, IL 60601

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 - Email: psimon@stpcorp.com
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile Brian M. O’Connell, Esq.
Email: John P. Morrissey Joielle AdFoglietta/Esq.

(john @ jmorrisseylaw.com) Ciklind ubitz Mértens & O’Connell
Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein, 515/N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein WestPalm Beach, FL 33401

561-832-5900 - Telephone
\ 561-833-4209 - Facsimile
Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for % Email: boconnell @ciklinlubitz.com;
her children, and as natural guardianfor M.F. ifoglietta@ciklinlubitz.com;
and C.F., Minors; and Max Friedsi€in service @ciklinlubitz.com;
lisa.friedstein @gmail.com slobdell @ciklinlubitz.com

Jill Iantoni, individually and as-trustee for her
children, and as natural'guardian for J.1. a minor
jilliantoni @ grnail.com






Filing # 39999717 E-Filed 04/07/2016 04:03:08 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF Probate Division

DELAWARE, in its Capacity As Resigned Case No.: 502014CP002815XXXXSB(IY)
Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts

Created for the Benefit of of Jo. B.,Ja. B., and D.B.,

Minors

Petitioner,

V.

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, in their
Capacity as Parents and Natural Guardians of Jo. B.,
Ja. B., and D.B., Minors

Respondents.
/

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF SERVING NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

Ted S. Bernstein (the "Trustee"), as Sdccesser Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein Trust
Agreement dated May 20, 2008, as amended, hereby gives notice of filing the attached, Notice of
Acceptance of Appointment as Guardian Ad Litem for Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B. as requested by

appointed Guardian Ad Litemy'Dianalsewis.





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been fumnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: [1 Facsimile and U.S. Mail; [ U.S. Mail; . Email Electronic Transmission; []
FedEx; (0 Hand Delivery this 7" day of April, 2016.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,
THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

‘West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone | (561) 655-5537 Fagsimile
Email: arose @mrachek-law.com

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law.com

/s/ Alan B. Rose
Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar Ng. 961825)






SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein

Candice Bernstein,

as Parents and Natural Guardians of

D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors

2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton, FL. 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

Email: Eliot 1. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

Steven A. Lessne, Esq.

GrayRobinson, P.A.

225 N.E. Mizner Blvd., Suite 500

Boca Raton, FL. 33432

(561) 368-3808

Email: steven.lessne @ gray-robinson.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email: arose @mrachek-law.com






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PATM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE,

in its capacity as Resigned Trustee of

the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts

created for the benefit of Joshua, Jake
and Daniel Bernstein,

Petitioner,

vs. Probate Division
Case No.:2014CP002815 | TIH)

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,

in their capacity as parents and
natural guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE
AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors,

Respondents.

/

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR
JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE

COMES NOW Diand” Lewis and notifies the court of her
acceptance of appointmentsas, Guardian ad litem for JOSHUA, JAKE
and DANIEL BERNSTEIN/(they“Minor Beneficiaries”) pursuant to
this court’s order dated/ April 4, 2016.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has
been furnished to the parties by E-mail Electronic Transmission
on the, attached Service List for Case No.: 2014CP002815 (IH)
thisw/t\day of April, 2016.

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LILC
Diana Lewis

2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33409
(561) 758-3017 Telephone
Email: dzlewis@aol.com

By: /s/ Diana Lewis

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)
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SERVICE LIST Case No.:

Steven A. Lessne

Gunster, Yoakley & Stuart, P.A.
4855 Technology Way, Suite 630
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Eliot and Candice Bernstein
2753 N.W. 34th Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434

2014CP002815










Filing # 141443572 E-Filed 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.

EXHIBIT 4 REHEARING SAHM

BocCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER I
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAy, SUITE 720
Boca RaToN, FLorIDA 33431

ATTORNEYS —_— SUPPORT STAFF
DoNALD R. TESCHER TEL: 561-997-7008 DiANE DUSTIN
ROBERT L, SPALLINA Fax: 561-997-7308 KIMBERLY MORAN
LAUREN A, GALVANI ToLL Free: 888-997-7008. SUANN TESCHER
WWW.TESCHERSPALLINA.COM
January 14, 2014

VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMATL

Ted S. Bernstein Eliot Bernstein Lisa S. Friedstein

880 Berkeley Street 2753 NW 34" Street 2142 Churchill'Lane

Boca Raton, FL 33487 Boca Raton, FL 33434 Highland Park, IL 60035

Pamela B, Simon ' Jill Tantoni .

950 North Michigan Ave, 2101 Magnolia Lane

Suite 2603 Highland Park, IL 60035

Chicago, IL 60606

Re: Estates and Trusts of Shirley Bernstein and Simon Bernstein

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

It has been brought to my attention that a document was prepared in our office that altered the
disposition of the Shirley Bernstein Trust subsequent to Simon Bernstein’s death. Information provided
to me appears to indicate that thete were two versions of the First Amendment to the Shirley
Bernstein Trust Agreement, both executéd on November 18, 2008. Under one version the children
of Pam Simonand Ted Bernstein would not be permissible appointees of Simon Bernstein's exercise
of the power of appointment whil€ under the second version that restriction was removed. As you
all know, Simon Bernstein’s'dispositive plan, expressed to all of you during his lifetime on a conference
call, was to distribute the Estate to all ten of his grandchildren. That was the basis upon which the
administration wasmoving Torward.

Under the Shirley Bernstein Trust, there is a definition of children and lineal descendants. That
definitiomexeluded Pam Simon, Ted Bernstein and their respective children from inheriting, The
documentalso contained a special Power of Appointment for Simon wherein he could appoint the assets
of the Trust for Shirley’s lineal descendants, Based upon the definition of children and lineal
descendants, the Power of Appointment could not be exercised in favor of Pam Simon, Ted Bernstein
or their respective children, although we believe it was Simon Bernstein’s wish to provide equally for
all of his grandchildren.

On Novembet 18, 2008, it does appear from the information that I have reviewed that Shirley
Bernstein executed a First Amendment to her trust agreement. The document as executed appears to
make only one relatively minor modification to her trust disposition by eliminating a specific gift to Ted

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 01/06/2022 12:24:21 AM





Bernstein Family
January 14, 2014
Page 2

Bernstein’s stepson. In January of 2013 a First Amendment to the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement
was provided to Christine Yates, Esq. who, at that time, was representing Eliot Bernstein. The document
provided contained a paragraph number 2 which modified the definitional language in Shirley’s
document so as to permit, by deleting the words “and their respective lineal descendants™ from the
definition, an exercise of the power of appointment by Simon Bernstein over the Shirley Bernstein Trust
to pass equally to all ten grandchildren rather than only six of the grandchildren.

By virtue of The Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct, I am duty bound.to previde this
information to you. Obviously, as a result of the issues and ramifications raised by the allegations, my
firm must resign from further representation in all matters relating to the Estates-and Trusts of Simon
Bernstein and Shirley Bernstein, Furthermore, it is my intent, and I assume also the intent of Robert
Spallina, to tender our resignations as personal representatives of the Simon Bernstein Estate and as
trustees of the Simon Bernstein Trust. If the majority of the Bernstein family isfin agreement, 1 would
propose to exercise the power to designate a successor trustee by appointing Ted Bernstein in that
capacity, With regard to the Simon Bernstein Estate, the appointmént ofithe successor would require a
court proceeding.

T am obviously upset and distraught over this chain of events'and will do all that I reasonably can
to correct and minimize any damages to the Bernstein fay As I believe you know, to date there has
only been a modest funding of some, but not all, of the cg g trusts for the grandchildren emanating
from Shirley’s Trust assets.

D\R. TESCHER

DRT/km
cc! Alan Rose, Esq.

LAW OFFICES

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, PROBATE DIVISION

Deceased, CASE NO. 502012CP004391XXXXSB
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE / DIVISION: IY (COLIN)

Petitioner

VS,

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (and all parties,
associates and of counsel); ROBERT L., SPALLINA
(both personally and professionally); DONALD R.
TESCHER (both personally and professionally);
THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (as alleged
personal representative, trustee, successor trustee)
(both personally and professionally); et. al.

Respondents.
/

PETITION FOR RESIGNATION AND DISCHARGE

Petitioners, Donald R. Tescher and Robert L., Spallina, as co-Personal Representatives of the
Estate of Simon L. Bernstein, hereby file,theitPetition for Resignation and Discharge and state:

1. Donald R, TescherandRobert L. Spallina are the named co-Personal Representatives
under the Last Will and Testamentof Simon L. Bernstein admitted to probate on October 2, 2012,
with Letters of Administration issued on that same day.

2. Asaresultof irreconcilable differences with the children and grandchildren of Simon
L. Bernstein, it is/necessary for the Petitioners to resign, and the Petitioners hereby seek leave to
resign pursuant to § 733.502 of the Florida Statutes. The family members have indicated that they
are amenable to this voluntary resignation of the co-Personal Representatives.

3. The interests of the estate will not be jeopardized by the resignation of the co -

Personal Representatives.

-1-





4. The Petitioners will co-operate with the duly appointed successor Personal
Representative or court-appointed curator pending appointment of a successor Personal
Representative pursuant to § 733.5061 of the Florida Statutes and will immediately make available
ali relevant documents and materials, subject toh retaining such access as necessary to permit the
Petitioners to fulfill their accounting obligations under § 733.5061 and § 733.508 of the Florida
Statutes.

5. Uponrendering a final accounting and fulfilling their obligations and responsibilities
outlined in § 733.502, § 733.5035, § 733.5036, § 733.508, and § 733.509 of the Florida statutes, as
well as related Probate Rules, the Petitioners request that this Coutt discharge the Petitioners as co-
Personal Representatives.

WHEREFORE, Petitions request this court isstie an'Order accepting their resignation as co-
Personal Representatives and revoking their Lettersiof Administration pursuant to § 733.502 of the
Florida Statutes, reserving any and all issues as te discharge pending the rendering of their final
accounting and the fulfillment of such otherresponsibilities outlined herein pursuant to the Florida
Statutes.

DATED this\}‘l/day of January, 2014.

Respectfully Submitte

. SPALLINA, ESQUIRE :
Florida Bar 497%81 ROBERT L, LINA, Petitioner
4855 TechnologhWay, St. 720

Boca Raton, FL 33
Telephone: 561-997-7008

rspallina@tescherspallina.com DONALD R.TESCHER, Petitioner
kmoran@tescherspallina.com






CERTIFICATE

OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoipig has been furnished

by e-mail to the desjgpated address(es) and U.S.
Service List, this day of January, 2014,

SERVICE LIST

Theodore Stuart Bernstein (e-mail)

Life Insurance Concepts

950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Lisa Sue Friedstein (U.S. Mail)
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, Illinois 60035

Pamela Beth Simon (U.S. Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Jill Tantoni (U.S. Mail)
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland ParkgIllinois 60035

Donald ReTescher (E-mail)
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca RatongFlorida 33431

Mark R. Manceri, Esq. (E-mail)

Mark. R. Manceri, P.A.

2929 East Commercial Boulevard, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

Mail, as noted, to all pgrties on the following

Alan B. Rose, Esq. (E-mail)

Page Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
Dow PA

505 S Flagler Dr Ste 600

West Palim Beachg Florida 33401





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, File No.502011CP000653XXXXSB

Deceased.

MOQOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

COME NOW, Robert L. Spallina, Esq., and Tescher & Spallina, P.A., pursuant to Rule
2.505 of the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, hereby file this Motion to Withdraw as

Counsel and, in support thereof, state as follows:

1. TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. was retained by Ted S. Bernstein as successor
Personal Representative (hereinafter, the “Client”) to yépresent him in these proceedings.

2, ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ.of TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. was the

attorney responsible for rendering services to the Client.

3. Irreconcilable differences havearisen which prevent the continued representation
of the Client.
4. The mailing address, e-mail address and telephone number of the Client are as
follows:
Mailing Address: 950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487
E-Mail Address: tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com

Telephone Number: (561) 988-8994

WHEREFORE, TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. and ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ.,
hereby respectfully request that this Honorable Court enter an Order consistent with the relief

requested herein allowing TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. and ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ.

-1-





to withdraw and any other relief this Honorable Court deems just, equitable and proper.

54 Jun o

Signed on

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.

Telephone: §61-997-70
rSpallina@tescherspallina.com
kntoran@tescherspallina.com





CERTIFICATE

OF SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished

by e-mail to the designated address(es) and U.S.
Service List, this CQ 3" day of January, 2014,

Mail, as noted, to all parties on the following
/

Robert L. Spalinh, Esq.

SERVICE LIST

Theodore Stuart Bernstein (e-mail)

Life Insurance Concepts

950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Lisa Sue Friedstein (U.S. Mail)
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland ParkyIllinois 60035

Pamela Beth Simen (U.S. Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago,lllinois 60611

JilNantoni (U.S. Mail)
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Park, Illinois 60035

-3-

AlanB. Rose, Esq. (E-mail)

Page Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
Dow PA

505 S Flagler Dr Ste 600

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Mark R. Manceri, Esq. (E-mail)

Mark. R. Manceri, P.A.

2929 East Commercial Boulevard, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, PROBATE DIVISION

Deceased. CASE NO. 502012CP004391XXXXSB
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE / DIVISION: IY (COLIN)

Petitioner

VS.

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A,, (and all parties,
associates and of counsel); ROBERT L. SPALLINA
(both personally and professionally); DONALD R.
TESCHER (both personally and professionally);
THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (as alleged
personal representative, trustee, successor trustee)
(both personally and professionally); et. al.

Respondents.
/

CONSENT AND JOINDER
TO MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

I, ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ4 as co-personal representative of the above-referenced
estate, as counsel for the co-personalrepresentative, Donald R. Tescher, and as a respondent, both
personally and professionally, hereby consent to and join in the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel of
Record filed by Mark ReManceri, Esq. and Mark. R. Manceri, P.A., on January 10, 2014, which

motion has been set for hearing on January 23, 2014, at 8:45 a.m.

DATED this 9™ day of January, 2014.

TESCHER & SPALYINA]P.A

By:

ROBER PALIIINA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No 97381

4855 Technology
Boca Raton, FL 3343
Telephone: 561-997-7088
rspallina@tescherspallina.com
kmoran@tescherspallina.com





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished
by e-mail to the designated address(es) and U.S. Mail, as noted, tofall parties on.the following

Service List, this day of January, 2014,

Robert L. Spallina, Esq.

SERVICE LIST

Theodore Stuart Bernstein (e-mail)

Life Insurance Concepts

950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 34™ Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Lisa Sue Friedstcin (U.S. Mail)
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, Illinois 60035

Pamela Beth Simon (U.S. Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Jill Iantoni (W.S. Mail)
2101 Magnolia'Lane
Highland Park, Illinois 60035

Donald,R>Tescher (E-mail)
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Mark R. Manceri, Esq. (E-mail)

Mark. R. Manceri, P.A.

2929 East Commercial Boulevard, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

Alan B. Rose, Esq. (E-mail)

Page Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
Dow PA

505 S Flagler'Di/Ste 600

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, PROBATE DIVISION

Deceased. CASE NO. 502011CP000653XXXXSB
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE / DIVISION: IY (COLIN)

Petitioner

VS.

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A,, (and all parties,
associates and of counsel); ROBERT L. SPALLINA
(both personally and professionally); DONALD R.
TESCHER (both personally and professionally);
THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (as alleged
personal representative, trustee, successor trustee)
(both personally and professionally); et. al,

Respondents.
/

CONSENT AND JOINDER
TO MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

I, ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQ4 as counsel for the successor personal representative, Ted
S. Bernstein, and as a respondent, both personally and professionally, hereby consent to and join in
the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel,of Record filed by Mark R. Manceri, Esq. and Mark. R.
Manceri, P.A., on January 10, 2014,/which motion has been set for hearing on January 23, 2014, at

8:45 a.m.

DATEDhis & & day of January, 2014

TESCHER & SPAL

By:

ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 49738
4855 Technology t. 720

Boca Raton, FL 3343
Telephone: 561-997-70
rspallina@tescherspallina.com
kmoran@tescherspallina.com





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished
by e-mail to the desjgqated address(es) and U.S. Mail, as noted, to all parties.on the following

Service List, this day of January, 2014. A
ol L
RobertL. Spallind, Esq.
SERVICE LIST

Theodore Stuart Bernstein (e-mail)

Life Insurance Concepts

950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Lisa Sue Friedstein (U.S. Mail)
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, Illinois 60035

Pamela Beth Simon (U.S. Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Jill Tantoni (U.S. Mail)
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Park;\llinois 60035

Donald R. Tescher (E-mail)
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boea Raton, Florida 33431

Mark R. Manceri, Esq. (E-mail)

Mark. R. Manceri, P.A.

2929 East Commercial Boulevard, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

Alan B. Rose, Esq. (E-mail)

Page Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
Dow PA

505 S ElaglenDx Ste 600

West Palim Beach, Florida 33401





Filing # 9051696 Electronically Filed 01/10/2014 05:12:14 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, CASE NO: 502012CA013933 MB AA
DIVISION: BLANC
vS.

TED S. BERNSTEIN; DONALD TESCHER
and ROBERT SPALLINA, as Co-Personal
Representatives of the ESTATE OF SIMON

L. BERNSTEIN and as Co-Trustees of the
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN TRUST AGREEMENT
dated May 20, 2008; LIC HOLDINGS, INC.;
ARBITRAGE INTERNATIONAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, f/k/a ARBITRAGE
INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LLC;
BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY, LLC,

Defendants.
/

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

COME NOW, Mark R. Maneeri, Esq., and Mark R. Manceri, P.A., pursuant to Rule
2.505 of the Florida Rules_of Judicial Administration and hereby file this their Motion to
Withdraw as Counsel of Recoerd-and in support thereof state, as follows:

1. MARK R MANCERI, P.A. was retained by Donald R. Tescher and Robert L.
Spallina, as Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Simon Bernstein; and Bernstein Family
Realty ILLC (hereinafter the "Clients") to represent them in these proceedings.

2. MARK R. MANCERI, ESQ. of MARK R. MANCERI, P.A. was the attorney
responsible for rendering the legal services to the Clients.

3. Professional consideration(s) has arisen which prevent(s) the continued
-1-

MARK R. MANCERI, P.A.® 2929 East Commercial Blvd.® Suite 702 ® Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308 ¢ (954) 491-7099






representation of the Clients.

FILE NO.:502012CA013933 MB AA

4, The mailing and e-mail addresses and the telephone numbers of the Clients are

as follows:

Donald R. Tescher, Co-Personal Representative, 4855 Technology Way, Suite
720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, e-mail: dtescher@tescherspallina.com; telephone

number (561) 997-7008.

Robert L. Spallina, Co-Personal Representative, 4855 Technélogy:Way, Suite 720,
Boca Raton, Florida 33431, e-mail: rspallina@teschesspallinascom: telephone

number (561) 997-7008.

Bernstein Family Realty, LLC, c/o Janet Craigy"CTFA, Senior Vice President &
Compliance Office, Oppenheimer Trust €ompany, 18 Columbia Turnpike,
Florham Park, NJ 07932, e-mail: Janet. Crdig@opco.com; telephone number (973)

245-4635..

WHEREFORE, MARK R. MANCERI, P/A¢and MARK R. MANCERI, ESQ., hereby

request that this Honorable Court enteryan, Order consistent with the relief requested herein

allowing MARK R. MANCERI, P/A. and-MARK R. MANCERI, ESQ. to withdraw and any

other relief this Honorable Court\deems just, equitable and proper.

MARK R. MANCERI, P.A.

Attorney for Donald R. Tescher and Robert L.
Spallina, as Co-Personal Representatives and
Bernstein Family Realty, LLC

2929 East Commercial Blvd., Suite 702

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308

Telephone: (954) 491-7099

E-mail: mirinlaw@comcast.net
1rq11aw1@gnlail.c0m

L D (Kk/pw(’a./l"f |

Mark R. Manceri, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 444560

-2 -
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502012CA013933 MB AA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

e-mail to the designated address(es) to all parties on the following Service List, this 10® day of

January, 2014.

Mark R. Manceri, Esq.
SERVICE LIST

Peter M. Feaman, Esq.

Peter M. Feaman, P.A.

3615 West Boynton Beach Blvd.
Boynton Beach, Florida 33436

Alan B. Rose, Esq.

Page, Mrachek, Fitzgerald, et.al.
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Donald R. Tescher, Co-Personal'Représentative
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Robert L. Spallina, Co-Personal Representative
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Bernstein Family Realty, LLC

c/o Janet Craig, CTFA

Senior Vice President & Compliance Office
Oppenheimer Trust Company

18 Columbia Turnpike

Florham Park, NJ 07932
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION
FILE NO.: 502012CP004391XXXXSB IY
DIVISION: COLIN
IN RE: ESTATE OF
SIMON BERNSTEIN

Deceased.
/

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

COME NOW, Mark R. Manceri, Esq., and Mark R{ Manceri, P.A., pursuant to Rule °

2.505 of the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration,and hereby file this their Motion to
Withdraw as Counsel of Record and in support thereof state, as follows:

1. MARK R. MANCERI, P.A¢ waswretained by Donald R. Tescher and Robert L.
Spallina, as Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Simon Bernstein (hereinafter the

"Clients") to represent them in.these proceedings.

2. MARK R. MANCERI, ESQ. of MARK R. MANCERI, P.A. was the attorney

responsible for rendering the legal services to the Clients.

3. Professional consideration(s) has arisen which preveni(s) the continued

representation,of the Clients.

4, The mailing and e-mail addresses and the telephone numbers of the Clients are

as follows:
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FILE NO.: 502012CP004391XXXXSB IY

Donald R. Tescher, Co-Personal Representative, 4855 Technology Way, Suite
720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, e-mail: dtescher@tescherspallina.com;
telephone number (561) 997-7008.

Robert L. Spallina, Co-Personal Representative, 4855 Technology Way, Suite
720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, e-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com;
telephone number (561) 997-7008.

WHEREFORE, MARK R. MANCERI, P.A. and MARK R. MANCERI;\ESQ., hereby
request that this Honorable Court enter an Order consistent with the relief'requested herein
allowing MARK R. MANCERI, P.A. and MARK R. MANCERI, ESQ. to withdraw and any

other relief this Honorable Court deems just, equitable and propes!

MARK/RMANCERI, P.A.
Attorneysfor Donald R. Tescher and Robert L.
Spallina; as Co-Personal Representatives
2929 East Commercial Blvd., Suite 702
Et. Lauderdale, FL 33308
Telephone: (954) 491-7099
E—ma&l): nu'l?}law@comcast.net
| mrmlawl@gmail.com

By: / \-VQ,‘ Don Cod

Mark R. Manceri, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 444560
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

e-mail to the designated address(es) and U.S. mail, as noted, to all parties on the following Service

List, this 10" day of January, 2014.
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Mark R. Mancesi, Esq.

SERVICE LIST

Peter M. Feaman, Esq. (e-mail)
Peter M. Feaman, P.A.

3615 West Boynton Beach Blvd.
Boynton Beach, Florida 33436

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. mail)
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Theodore Stuart Bernstein (e-mail)

Life Insurance Concepts

950 Peninsula Corporate Cirele,/Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 83487

Lisa Sue Friedstein (U.S. mail)
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland/Patk, 11."60035

Pamela'Beth'Simon (U.S. mail)
950WNorth Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago, IL 60611

Jill Tantoni (U.S. mail)
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Park, IL 60035










